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1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250 o)@ C%EP
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RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-0104/1725 Park Street, Alameda, California. GQ%

Dear Ms. Chu:

Attached for your teview and comment is a letter report entitled Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report,
First Quarter 2003, dated May 12, 2003, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental
Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) of Novato, California, and details the results of monitoring, sampling, and remedial activities at the
subject site. '

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (925) 246-8747.

Sincerely,

5o
Gene N. Ortega

Territory Manager

Attachment: ERT’s Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, First Quarter 2003, dated May 12, 2003.

cc w/ attachment
Mr. Stephen Hill, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge, Valero Energy Corporation

w/o attachment
Mr_ Scott R. Graham, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
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g
Mr. Gene N. Ortega v, @ {'}ﬂ
ExxonMobil Oil Corporation &, 4 04 Q’),j,
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250 W'Oo 0p;
Concord, California 94520 S y
| Yt

Subject:_ Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Remediatlﬁo‘ﬂﬁptus Report, First Quarter 2003,

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104, 1725 Park Street, Alameda, California.
Mr. Ortega:

At the request of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation (ExxonMobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI)
performed the first quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring and sampling activities at the subject site.
The purpose of quarterly monitoring and sampling is to evaluate concentrations of dissolved
hydrocarbons in groundwater and the effectiveness of remedial actions. The location of the site is
shown on the Site Vicinity Map (Plate 1). The locations of select site features are shown on the
Generalized Site Plan (Plate 2).

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

On February 7, 2003, ERI measured the depth to water (DTW) and collected groundwater samples
from select wells for laboratory analysis. The quarterly groundwater monitoring event for this site was
scheduled concurrently with Alisto Engineering Group (Alisto) of Lafayette, California, the
environmental consultant for the Shell-branded Station (former Xtra Oil Company) site at 1701 Park
Street, Alameda, California. Groundwater monitoring and sampling were performed in accordance
with ERI’s groundwater sampling protocol (Attachment A). Cumulative groundwater monitoring data
for the Shell-branded site are summarized in Attachment B.

Historical and recent monitoring data are summarized in Table 1. A Groundwater Elevation Map 1s
included as Plate 3. Due to ongoing groundwater and soil vapor extraction (SVE}, the hydraulic

gradient and groundwater flow direction may be affected and were not calculated.

Laboratory Analyses and Results

ERI submitted groundwater samples to Test America Incorporated (Test America), a California
state-certified laboratory, under Chain-of-Custody protocol. The samples were analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg); total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd); benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX); and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE). The specific
methods of analysis are listed in the notes in Table 1. The results of analyses are also presented in
Table 1 and are shown on Plate 2. The laboratory analysis report and Chain-of-Custody record are
attached (Attachment C).

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100, Novato, California 94949-5791 415-382-9105 (FAX 415-382-1856)
Lake Forest = Novato + Seattle
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SOIL AND GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION

Air Sparge/Soil Vapor Extraction

The air sparge (AS)/soil vapor extraction (SVE) system began operation on February 16, 1998. ERI
assumed operation of the system on April 1, 2000. The operation and performance data provided by
the previous consultant are presented in Attachment D. The AS/SVE system was shutdown on
March 24, 2000, pending system evaluation and retrofit. At the completion of retrofit activities, ERI
restarted the system on June 28, 2000. Operational and performance data collected by ERI are
presented in Table 2. The laboratory analysis report and Chain-of-Custody record for the first quarter
2003 are attached (Attachment C).

The AS/SVE system currently consists of six AS wells, two SVE wells, a horizontal SVE trench,

a moisture separator, a Siemans 100 standard-cubic-feet-per-minute (scfm) vacuum blower, a Gast AS
compressor, and two 500-pound vapor-phase granular activated carbon (GAC) vessels. ERI’s standard
operating procedure for calculating pounds of hydrocarbons in air stream is attached (Attachment E}.

Groundwater Exiraction and Treatment

The GRS is designed to remove and treat separate-phase hydrocarbons and groundwater with dissolved
hydrocarbons. Pneumatic pumps are used to extract groundwater from extraction wells. Subsurface
and above-ground piping are used to transfer extracted groundwater to the treatment system. A
transfer pump and polyvinyl chloride (PVC) piping are used to direct the water stream through
sediment filters and liquid-phase GAC vessels connected in series. The treated groundwater is
discharged to the sanitary sewer under East Bay Municipal Utilities District (EBMUD) Discharge
Permit No. 50266631.

The GRS was operational from Oct 10, 1994, through March 28, 2000. Cumulative GRS flow rates,
total volume extracted, and influent, intermediate, and effluent sample concentrations are presented in
Table 3.

ERI retrofitted the GRS system in April, 2002. ERI replaced the system’s particulate filter, transfer
pump and totalizer. In addition, repairs and/or service was performed on the system compressor,
holding tank, control panel, secondary containment and compound. All other components of the GRS
system were checked and found to be in good condition. At the completion of retrofit activities, ERI
restarted the system on June 5, 2002. Cumulative GRS flow rates, total volume extracied, and influent,
intermediate, and effluent sample concentrations are presented in Table 4. The laboratory analysis
report and Chain-of-Custody record are attached (Attachment C). ERI is currenily extracting water
from extraction wells EW1 and EW3.

SUMMARY AND STATUS OF INVESTIGATION
The GRS system was shut down, locked out and tagged out on November 20, 2002, due to a holding

tank transfer pump failure. The pump was replaced on January 3, 2003. The system was re-started
and adjusted on January 15, 2003.
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The following table presents the estimated amounts of gasoline hydrocarbons removed by the AS/SVE

system since the last reporting period and since startup.

Period Mass of TPHg Removed (Ihs) Mass of Benzene Removed (1bs)
11/06/02-2/12/03 < 186.17 < 1.83
To Date: < 876.57 <9.47

The following tables present the estimated amounts of hydrocarbons removed by the GRS since startup.

Old System:
Period Mass of TPHg Removed (Ibs) Mass of Benzene Removed (1hs)
10/10/94 - 3/28/00 <29.2 <4.73
New System:
Period Mass of TPHg Mass of Benzene Mass of MTBE Removed
Removed (Ibs) Removed (1bs) {Ibs)
11/6/02 - 2/12/03 <0.51 <0.004 0.904
To Date: <30.3 <474 3.441
DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION

ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Stephen Hill

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Qakland, California 94612

Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge
Valero Energy Corporation
685 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93230
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LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for
ExxonMobil, and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk. Please
call Mr. Scott R. Graham, ERI’s assistant project manager for this site, at (415) 382-5989 with any
questions regarding this project.

Attachments: Table 1:
Table 2:

Table 3:

Plate 1:
Plate 2:
Plate 3:

Attachment A:
Attachment B:
Attachment C:
Attachment D:
Attachment E:

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutiops, Inc.

Lyz A. Cullmann
Senior Staff Geologist

. Zpen

Steve M. Zigan
R.G. 4333
H.G. 133

Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Cumulative Hydrocarbon Removal and Emissions for Soil Vapor
Extraction System

Operation and Performance Data for Groundwater Remediation System

Site Vicinity Map
Generalized Site Plan
Groundwater Elevation Map

Groundwater Sampling Protocol

Summary of Groundwater Sampling Xtra Oil Company Service Station
Laboratory Analysis Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records

AS/SVE System Operation Data from Previous Consultants

ERI SOP-25: "Hydrocarbons Removed from a Vadose Well"



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street

Alameda, California
(Page 1 0f 17)
Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date <o feetl > Liieeeene e s B
MW] 09/12/94 NLPH 7.11 10.24 - 1,601 - 200 1.9 210 6.6 -
(17.35) 10/01/94 NLPH 744 9.9 - 1,400a - 200 <0.5 160 6.6 -
01/13/95 NLPH 5.13 12.22 - 2,100a - 410b 17 | 280b 89 -
04/27/95 NLPH 6.57 10.78 - 4,700 - 460 41 340 270 =
08/03/95 NLPH 746 2.89 - 1,960 30 140 <5.0 160 9.9 ---
10/17/95 NLPH 7.67 9.68 -- 280 5.5 ) 6.2 <0.3 13 0.75 ---
11/24/% - NLPH 6.52 10.83 - 740 440 21 1.4 38 it e
04/24/96 NLPH 595 11.40 - 7,800 250 200 110 1,000 740 e
07/26/96 NLPH 7.60 275 - 620 23 8.0 0.99 26 1.0 .-
10/30/96 NLPH 8.06 929 - 700 33 14 2.9 85 a5 ---
01/31/97 NLPH 5.12 £2.23 - 7,600 <200 420 33 1,400 430 -
04/10/97
07/10/97 NLPH 7.54 9.81 - 580 12 10 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 -
10/08/97 - - wan - - — - --- --- - -
01/28/98 NLFH 4,48 12,87 e 820 <2.5¢ 110 2.8 170 t4 -
04/14/98 - 4.69 12.66 - -— - - C - --- - -
07/30/98 NLPH 6.19 11.16 - 2,700 41 2l0 <50 550 <5.0 -
10/19/98 NEPH 6.72 10.63 == - - - nes - - -
01/13/99 NLFH 6.52 10.83 --- 491 9.78 8.0 <(Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/28/99 - 5.37 11.98 - - - - --- - . —
07/09/9% NLFH 6.39 10.96 --- 103¢ 10.6 1i4 8.07 184 0.644 -
10/25/9% NLPH 6.68 10.67 --- - - - - - . —
01/21/00 NLFH 6.20 1115 - <50 5.1 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 -
04/14/00 NLPH 5.18 12.17 - - - - - - - e
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
(7/05/00 NLPH 5.93 11.42 - 38 200 4.3 <0.5 0.61 <0.5 -
10/03/00 NLPH 6,51 10.84 - <50 240 0.72 <0.5 <Q.5 <{.5 ---
01/02/01 NLPH 6.17 11.18 - <50 68 0.75 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/02/01 NLPH 7.42 9.93 -e- 140 43 <0.5 <(.5 4.1 1.1 e
07/02/01 NLPH 6.27 11.08 en 74 14 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <(.5 ---
L0/15/01 NLPH 6.64 10.71 - 110 83 2.6 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 .
(17.29) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements,

02/04/02 NLPH 5.08 12.21 520 75.0 67.1 0.70 <0.50 0.50 <0.50 -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 2 of 17)
Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
{TDC) Date e e ARBLL T T E 1 T PP
MW1 (cont.) 05/06/02 NLPH 5.48 11.81 129 793 702/1,004g 8.6 <0.5 0.5 1.1 297h
(17.29) (8/22/02 NLPH 7.14 10.15 602 150 181 120 0.8 2.0 3.6 -
) 11/08/02 NLPH 6.19 11.10 504 947 182 23.6 4.0 3.7 2.7 -
02/07/03 NLPH 6.00 11.2% 610 1,190 284 85.7 38 45.3 13.2 -
MW2 09/12/94 NLPH 6.71 9.96 --- 31,0002 --- 4,400 120 1,700 2,100 -
(16.67) 10/01/94 NLFH 7.22 2.45 --- 45,000a - 4,500 250 1,800 2,400 -
0i/13/95 NLFH 4.46 12.21 --- - - e - - --- - _
04/27/95 ° NLPH 6.92 .75 - 44,000 . 7,000 840 2,400 - 3,400 ---
08/03/95 NLPH 6.96 9.71 - 30,000 37,000 4,600 170 1,600 1,100 -
10717/1995 NLPH 7.83 8.84 --- 45,000 14,000 5400 190 2,600 1,500 -
01/24/96 NLPH 6.45 10.22 - 30,000 4,100 5,000 810 2,200 2,200 -
04/24/96 NLPH 6.00 10.67 - 34,000 22,000 8,700 410 2,200 2,000 ---
07/26/96 NLPH 7.14 9.53 - 40,000 18,000 10,000 <200 1,800 760 -
10/30/96 NLPH 6.95 9.72 - 43,000 18,000 9,100 <250 2,400 730 -
01/31/97 NLPH 507 11.60 - 28,000 8,000c 2,400 630 1,500 3,300 -
04/10/97 - - - - - - - - - - -—
07/10/97 NLFH 7.34 933 - 18,000 2,600 2,900 82 1,500 530 -
10/08/97
01/28/98 NLPH 4.46 1221 - 29,000 28,000c 5,600 410 1,500 720 -
04/14/98 - 4.48 12.19 - - - - - - - -
07/30/98 NLPH 6.01 10.66 e 24,000 6,300 7,500 <200 1,300 280 -
10/19/98 NLFH 6.35 10.32 - - - - - - . —
01/13/99 NLPH 6.54 10.13 -~ 18,400 2,200 . 4,750 mn 1,760 453 =
04/28199 - 5.54 11.13 - e - - - - - -
07/09/9% NLPH 645 - 10.22 - 14,100 3,410 4270 80.1 1,300 339 -
10/25/9% was - an - - - -- - - .- -
01/21/00 - = e - - - - - - . —
02/11/00 NLPH - - - <50 15 <l.0 <1.0 <10 <10 -
04/14/00 NLFH 4.69 11.98 --- -- --- - - - - -
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 NLPH 5.44 11.23 - 150 86 15 <0.5 6.2 28 -
10/03/00 NLPH 6.31 10.36 - 200 2,500 35 0.51 5.1 12 -
01/02/0t - - - - --- - uar -- --- -

04/02/01 NLPH 5.00 11 .67 - <50 680 36 <05 <0.5 <0.5 =n



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 3 0f 17)

Well [D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs

(TOC) Dite S B Lot s B L L
MW?2 (cont.) 07/02/01 NLPH 5.62 11.05 - 1,400 890 13 1.1 <G5 1.1 -
(16.67) 10/15/01 NLPH 7.55 9.12 - 620 1,900 190 3.5 4.5 7 --
(16.39%) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requiremnents.
02/04/02 NLFH 4.71 11.68 69.0 122 7.10 314 5.40 5.10 10.4 -
5/06/02 NLPH 5.08 11.31 252 1,250 6406/958.0g 125 . 225 68.2 63.1 44.8h
D8/22/02 NLFPH 6.88 8.51 178 1,270 652 . 269 <0.5 4.3 10.6 --
11/08/02 NLPH 6.20 to.1% 83 158 177 14.0 0.7 0.6 i.0 -
02/07/43 NLPH 571 10.67 <30 173 78.1 431 3.4 4.5 5.5 -
MW3 09/12/94 NLPH 6.58 10.53 - 3,100a - 580 8 340 160 --
(17.11} 10/01/94 NLPH 6.85 10.26 - 3,800a - 640 11 230 130 -
01/13/93 NLPH 527 11.584 - 3,800a --- 690 24 210 130 -
04/27/95 NLPH 6.05 11.06 - 7,500 - 940 35 810 530 -
08/03/95 NLPH 6.71 10.40 --- 1,500 24 350 <50 140 45 -
10/17/95 NLPH 7.46 9.65 --- 6,100 <3.0 950 29 230 190 --
01/24/96 NLPH 5.83 11.28 --- 3,000 <100 730 15 150 110 --
04/24/96 NLPH 538 11.73 --- 11,000 <100 1,200 130 1,000 1,400 --
07/26/96 NLPH 6.80 10.31 - 2,500 250 800 16 24 56 -
10/30/96 NLPH 7.20 5.91 - 5,200 2,900 1,300 28 170 180 -
01/31/97 NLPH 431 12.80 - - --- - - - - -
04/10/97 - - - - - - - - - --- -
0710/97 - - - - - - - --- e nen a—.
10/68/97
G1/28/98 NLPH 4.03 13.08 . - - -—- - . —— - _—
04/14/98 NLFPH 3.80 13.31 - -—- --- - - - — —
07/30/98 NLFH 5.84 11.27 --- - - - - .- - —
10/19/98 NLPH 6.25 i0.86 --- --- . - — — — .
01/13/99 NLPH 6.14 i0.97 - - - - — - - —
04/28/99 - 495 12.16 --- - - --- . o — -
07/09/99 - --- - --- - - - - - - —
10/25/99 - --- - --- -- --- e - - - -
01721700 - - - - - - are e — - —
04/14/00 - - - - - - - .- --- - -

06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 - .- - --- - - - - - - —



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
’ Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
. 1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

(Page 4 of 17)
Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHz MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
{TOC) Date Lo feet S O oot 1124 SO SO PO O T T T TTRTTISaTor
MW3 {cont.) 10/03/00 o -
(17.11) 01/02/01 NLPH 5.78 11.33 560d 2,700 3,100 1300 3.8 Il 213 ---
04/02/G1 NLFH 471 12.40 620 3,700 1,400 1,400 11 36 21 -
7/02/01 NLFH 5.82 11.29 88D 5,300 1,200 1,300 32 30 730 B
10/15/01 NLPH 6.12 10,99 2108 2,300 1,800 630 2.5 8.2 334 -
(17.02) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
02/04/02 NLFPH 4.59 12.43 412 8,830 1,420 2,300 166 150 158 .-
05/06/02 NLPH 484 12.18 1,300 7,950 544/967.0g 1,930 18,0 80.0 648 194h
08/22/02 NLPH 6.42 10.60 416 2,270 2098 506 3.5 80 6.5 -
11/08/02 NLPH 5.66 11.36 193 1,640 470 330 1.8 4.9 2.7 -—
02/07/03 NLPH 4.99 12,03 800 1,360 662 328 6.5 2.0 35.0 -
MWw4 09/12/94 NLPH 6.80 10.54 - 5,200a — 00 57 310 490 ==
{17.34) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.09 10.25 --- 9,100a - £,200 66 360 380 -
01/13/95 NLPH 4.66 12.68 - 25,0002 - [,300 200 550 1,000 ——
04/27/95 NLPH 5.54 11.80 - 5,900 - 650 130 350 390 -
08/03/95 NLPH 6.92 10.42 - 4,200 3,700 1,000 <12 170 140 -
10/17/95 NLPH 7.50 9.84 e 6,900 1,700 1,300 30 360 380 -
01/24/96 NLPH 5.81 [1.53 e 4,300 330 1,900 46 290 330 -
04/24/96 NLPH 544 11.90 --- 5,000 1,600 1,800 <20 190 130 -
07/26/96 NLPH 7.03 10.21 - . 9,100 1,200 1,700 <25 340 280 -
10/30/96 NLPH 7.57 9.77 - 5,300 1,500 1,100 35 420 300 ---
01/31/97 NLPH 422 13.12 - 6,500 40,000 1,200 28 490 130 -
04/10/97 --- - .- - e - - - - - -—-
071097 NLPH 7.36 9.7% - 10,000 11,000 1,100 120 470 720 -
10/08/97 -
01/28/98 NLPH 370 13.64 --- 1,700 4,900¢ 450 6.8 220 73 .-
04/14/98 - 3.81 13.53 - - - - - - - .
07/30/98 NLPH 5.96 11.38 --- 2,900 2,800 680 <10 220 56 .-
10/19/98 NLPH 6.51 10.83 - - - - s we— e -
01/13/49 NLPH 6.24 11.10 - 2,140 1,800 146 <10 60.% 162 -
04/28/99 480 12.54
07/09/99 NLPH 6.04 11.30 - 1,300 1,310 322 <2.5 76.1 <2.5 -—
10/25/99 NLPH 6.51 16.83 - - - - --- - -— —

01/21/00 NLPH 575 11.59 --- 2,200 1,000 410 3.70 40 i4.4 ---



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

(Page 5 of 17)
Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
{TOC) Drate T T - - ST T T 117 B TP
MW4 (cont.) 04/14/00 NLPH 4.39 12.95 --- --- -— wn - --- - -
(17.34) 06/16/)  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 NLPH 5.48 [1.86 --- 1,600 260 400 3.9 100 84 -
10/03/00 NLPH 6.22 i1.12 e 1,600 190 280 2 64 3410 -
D1/02/0% NLPH 593 11.41 - 840 1,000 210 25 43 28.10 -
04/02/01 NLPH 489 12.45 - £,900 320 . 340 8.5 110 116 -
07/02/01 NLPH 5.83 11.51 --- 100 <2 3.9 <0.5 0.63 0.3 -
10/15/01 NLPH 6.36 10.98 . 930 360 140 7 24 10 --
(17.29 Nov-2001 Wells surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
02/04/02 NLFH 4.35 12.94 774 1,250 46.1 124 4.40 46.7 43.5 --
05/06/02 NLPH 495 12,34 776 2,030 1,410/2,120g 165 5.0 420 390 499h/0.80j
08/22/02 NLFH 6.65 10.64 445 1,570 L070 733 <0.5 2.9 6.8 -
11/08/02 NLPH 5.60 11.69 680 2,340 1,200 169 4.3 349 233 -
02/07/03 NLPH 4.97 1232 429 2,250 672 125 24.9 60.0 109 -
MWS§ 09/12/94 NLPH 7.2 9.59 -— 10,000a - 2,300 17 320 230 -
(16.71) 10/01/94 Sheen 7.06 9.65 - 11,000a - 2,300 19 220 200 -—
01/13/95 Sheen 4.85 11.86 - --- - - - -— - ---
04/27/95 NLPH 6.51 10.20 --- 14,000 - 2,200 72 540 350 -
08/03/95 NLPH 724 9.47 - 10,000 35,000 2,100 <100 210 <100 ---
10/17/95 NLPH 7.80 8.91 .- 13,000 38,000 1,800 ° 14 240 170 -
01/24/96 NLFH 6.66 10.05 - 10,000 20,000 2,400 79 340 190 -
04/24/96 NLFH 5.80 10.91 - 13,000 33,000 3,700 120 520 170 ---
07/26/96 NLFH 7.67 9.04 .- 15,000 140,000 3,400 53 280 76 ---
10/30/96 NLPH 777 8.94 - {0,000 110,000a 2,600 70 260 150 ne-
01/31/97 NLPH 4.90 11.81 - 10,000 34,000¢ 2,400 60 430 140 -
04/10/97 - - -- - - . - - -~ . —
07/10/97 NLPH 7.65 9.06 --- 9,500 36,000/52,000c¢ 1,400 120 190 120 -
10/08/97 - - --- --- --- - --- - - --- -
01/28/98 NLPH 3195 12.76 . 6,500 15,000¢ 1,500 4 73 57 -
04/14/9% -- 430 1241 --- - - - - o
07/30/98 NLPH 5.86 10.85 - 8,300 4,300 1,700 20 110 66 -
10/19/98 NLPH 6.21 10.51 - - - -- - - - -
01/13/99 NLPH 6.37 10.34 --- 4,780 3,630 1,240 111 <10 <10 -

D4/25/99 5.25 11.46



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

(Page 6 of 17)
Well ID # Sampling SURI DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
{TO0) Date e FBBL BT T . P PP
MW3 (cont.) 07/09/99 NLPH 6.08 10.63 - 4,360 2,360 1,780 8.6 435 <5.0 -e-
(16.71) 10/25/99 NLPH 6.46 10.25 - - --- - - - e -
¢1/21/00 NLPH 579 10.52 --- 2,600 3,100 720 4.7 23 11.3 -
04/14/00 NLPH 4.57 12.14 - --- - - . — - —
06/16/00  Property transferred te Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 NLPH 5.37 £1.34 - 5,100 380 ) 1,800 14 52 34 -
10/03/00 NLPH 593 10.78 - 5,800 630 2,000 8.9 59 21 -—
01/02/01 NLPH 5.68 11.03 --- 4,800 1,100 1,600 9.6 38 15 -
04/02/01 NLFH 487 11.84 --- 6,800 1,500 2,000 40 150 49 =
0702101 NLFH 577 10.94 - 4,100 960 1,600 20 35 21 -
10/15/01 NLFH 6.15 10.56 - 3,900 1,000 1,400 8.7 17 15.7 -en
(16.64) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
02/04/02 NLPH 4.69 11.95 976 4,380 620 1,440 38.0 84.0 500 -
05/06/02 NLPH 5.00 11.64 1,360 3,810 764/1,220g 1,110 20.0 26,0 260 306h/3.201
08/22/02 NLPH 6.98 9.66 695 3,190 545 823 9.0 11.0 31.0 .
11/08/02 NLPH 531 11.33 645 3,360 746 1,050 9.4 11.1 17.8 e
02/07/03 NLPH 5,75 10.89 689 3,550 400 1,100 25.0 65.0 29.0 -
MW6 09/12/94 NLPH 6.88 10,68 - 1,500a - [50 44 170 85 -
(17.56) 10/01/94 NLPH 715 10.41 - 87a - 120 <0.5 99 38 -
01/13/95 NLPH 4.80 12.76 -- 9,900a - 710 220 780 1,100 --
04/27/95 NLPH 6.14 11.42 -- 3,900 -- 340 40 4610 320 --
08/03/95 NLPH 6.83 10.73 - 1,100 65 89 <2.5 110 63 --
10/17/95 NLPH 7.66 9.50 - 8,500 <5.0 41¢ 74 8§50 110 -
01/24/96 NLPH 5.86 11,70 - 31,000 <5.0 560 1,500 2,200 7,500 e
04/24/96 NLFH 539 12,17 R 15,000 280 460 570 1,400 3,300 s
07/26/96 NLPH 6.97 10.59 .- 27,000 1,300 270 660 1,600 5,500 -
10/30/96 NLPH 7.45 10.11 - 28,000 900 490 440 1,800 6.200 -
01/31/97 NLPH 4.30 13.26 --- 7,000 770 190 1,600 380 1,400 -
04/10/97 - e s - e - - -- - - --
0710/97 NLPH 7.57 9.99 - 6,800 t,100 200 <50 300 860 -
10/08/97 NLPH 748 10.08 51,000 580 870 7,300 2,600 12,000
O1/28/98 NLPH 3.74 13.82 --- 15,000 2,400c 650 2,300 900 2,700 ---
04/14/98 NLPH 192 13.64 -- 25,000 2,100¢ 850 3,300 1,200 4,300 --

07/30/98 NLPH 6.09 11.47 -— 5,900 910 270 65 500 630 -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, Califomia
(Page 7Tof 17)
Well ID# Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date Lo feet BT T T PO 1. SO O OTOPPIR >
MWa6 {cont.) 10/19/98 NLPH 6.56 11.00 - - - - — — —— —
(17.56) 01/13/99 NLPH 6.35 11.21 - 3,150 422 204 107 297 304 -
04/28/99 NLPH 4.89 12.67 - 15,300 436c 1,270 980 1,100 3320 -
07/09/9% NLPH 6.07 11.4% - 1,140 439 121 9.95 160 4.69 -
10/25/99 NLPH 611 11.45 - 2,200 3,400 590 <10 22 12.1 ——
01/21/00 NLPH 5.86 11.70 - 1,300 1,000 . 95 15 94 74 ---
04/14/00 NLPH 429 13.27 - 13,000 420 440 630 840 3,000 a
06/16/00  Property transfetred to Valere Refining Company. -
07/05/00 NLPH 5.39 12.17 - 5,800 830 1,000 13 550 798 .
10/G3/00 NLFH 6.14 11.42 - 490 3.800 61 <(.5 74 12 -
01/02/01 - - --- - - - - - - == -
04/02/01 NLFH 4.70 [2.86 400 16,000 450 370 690 870 3,200 -
07/02/01 NLPH 8.73 8.83 520 3,700 2,000 330 <5 160 32 -
10/15/01 NLPH 6.24 11.32 1,100e 27,000 ‘ 7o0 <12 <12 <12 <12 -
{17.31) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
02/04/02 NLPH 424 13.07 168 14,800 5435 425 120 1,480 4,030 -—
05/06/02 NLPH 4,33 12.48 1,540 8,580 380/522.0g o8BS 24.0 866 1,080 32.0h
08/22/02 NLPH 6.49 10.82 10,400 4,050 716 44.5 11,5 460 270 -—
11/08/02 NLFPH 5.49 11.82 822 5.640 1,150 49.3 427 5B6 858 -
02/07/03 NLPH 4.89 12.42 1,590 14,300 572 134 393 1,000 3,720 -
Mw7? 09/£2/94 NLPH 6.43 10.69 - 6,000a - 490 50 230 70 ---
(17.12) 10/01/94 NLPH 6.71 10.41 - 8,900a - 940 670 - 310 160 -
01/13/95 NLPH 4.29 12.83 - . 20,000a -- 590 780 970 4,200 -
04/27/95 NLPH 500 [2.12 - 3,800 - 410 32 410 230 -
08/03/95 NLPH 6.53 10.59 - 4,900 17,000 390 <50 290 <50 -
10/17/95 NLPH 7.23 9.89 .- 6,700 17,000 530 26 240 25 -
01/24/96 NLPH 5.26 11.86 --- 8,300 60,600 2,000 390 350 230 ---
04/24/96 NEPH 5.06 12.06 .- 9,000 360,000 2,400 850 150 130 -
07/26/96 NLPH 6.62 10.50 ] 4,800 86,000 530 25 &0 45 .-
10730496 NLPH 7.09 10.03 -—- 3,400 28,000 180 9.8 58 38 e
01/31/97 NLPH 3.65 13.47 - 3,800 45,000 300 18 48 37 ---
04/10/97 - - e == - - - - - - -—-
07710197 NLPH 7.44 8.68 - 3,500 18,000 70 <25 <15 <25 -

10/08/97



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page80of17)
Well 1D & Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHA TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOO) Drate e feet 5 .. B PP PSP
MW7 (cont.) 01/28/98 NLPH 3.06 14.06 - 100 250¢ 1.0 <05 <0.5 0.67 -
(17.12) 04/14/98 --- o 14.02 - - - --- === - - -
¥7/30/98 NLPH 5.78 11.34 .- 100 670 1.4 <5 <0.5 <Q.5 -
10/15/98 NLFPH 6.25 10.87
01/13/99 NLPH 5.98 11.14 - 273 530 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 -
04/28/99 432 12.80
07/09/99 NLPH 5.67 11.45 == 139 g0 379 7.10 1.19 8.65 -
10/25/99 NLPH 6.23 10.89 - <50 <1.0 =10 <1.0 <10 <1.0 -
01/21700 NLPH 5.41 11.71 - 410 500 10 2.5 <10 25 -
04/14/00 NLPH 3.84 13.28 - - - - - - - --
06/16/00  Property transferred te Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 NLPH 5,05 12.07 - 140 4380 <0.5 <0.5 <{r5 0.56 -
1¢/03/00 NLPH 5.88 11.24 - 370 1,900 <0.5 0.62 <{h5 320 -
01/02/01 NLPH 5.52 11.60 - 120 £,500 2.2 <0.5 <{+.5 <0.5 -
04/02/01 NLPH 4.26 12.86 --- 120 1,500 0.51 <Q.5 <{.5 <0.5 -
07402/01 NLPH 3542 11.70 --- 110 740 4.1 <0.5 0.75 0.84 v
10/15/01 NLPH 7.50 9.62 --- 170 740 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 0.69 -
(17.06). Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
02/04/02 NLPH 3.81 1325 88.0 928 610 <0.50 <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 e
05/06/02 NLFH 4.51 12.55 72 591 565/712.0g 24 <0.5 25 4.1 144h
08/22/02 NLPH 6.25 10.81 <50 586 482 2.5 <2.3 <2.5 3.0 -
11/08/02 NLFH 5.03 12.03 <50 463 318 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 -
02/07/03 NLPH 4.57 12.49 <50 344 440 0.9 0.9 0.8 35 -—
MWE 09/12/94 NLPH 6.42 2.91 - <50a - <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(16.33) 10/01/94 NLPH 6.62 9.71 -— <50a as <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 -
01/13/95 NLPH 525 11.08 -— <50a - <0.5 <0.5 <(.3 <«(}.5 -
04/27/95 NLPH 6.00 10.33 --- <30 --- <5 <(.5 <0.5 <Q.5 me-
08/03/95 NLPH 6.28 10.05 - <50 <25 <({.5 <0.5 <0.3 <15 -
10717493 NLPH 6.93 9.40 - <50 <50 <{}.5 <(.5 0.5 <8 -
01/24/96 NLPH 5.71 10.62 - <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/24/96 NLFPH 5.52 10.81 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 -
07/26/26 NLFH 6.27 10.06 -- <50 230 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/30/96 NLPH 6.69 9.64 -- <50 <30 0.5 <0.3 <(.5 <0.5 vas

01/31/97 NLPH 5.18 11.15 - ~=n . - . - — —



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 90l 17}

Well [D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTEBE B T E X Select VOCs
(TGCO) Date G Bt > OOy 1) PO PSR- 4
MW3 (cont.) 04/10/97 - - - - e - - - --- - -

(16.33) ¥7/10/97 - - - -— - - - - - - -
10/08/97 -- - - - - - - - --- - -
01/28/98 NLPH 5.11 11.22 - -—- - - --- --- -- ---
04/14/98 NLPH 5.02 11.31 <50 <2.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
07/30/98 NLPH 5.84 10.49 - <50 6.6 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <{p.5 -
10/19/98 NLPH 6.07 10.26 - <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/13/99 NLPH 5.59 10.74 - <50 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <().3 <0.5 ---
04/28/9% NLPH 538 10.95 . <50 <0.5¢ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND
07/09/9% NLFH 571 10.62 e <50 3.01 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/25/9% NLPH 6.15 10.18 e <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <l1.0 <1.0 --
01721400 NLPH 6.51 9.582 - <350 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <10 <1.0 -
04/14/00 Brown 5.54 10.79 - <50 <1 <1 <l <1 <]
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company, .-
07105100 NLPH 5.67 10.66 - <30 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/03/00 NLPH 6.02 10.31 . <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/02/01 NLPH 5.95 10.38 140d <30 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/02/01 - - - - - - - - - - -—
07/02/01 NLPH 5.76 10.57 <50 <30 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
1071511 NLPH 6.19 10.14 <50 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

{16.24) Nov-200t  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 1886 requirements. -
00402 f
05/06/02 NLPH 5.3 10.93 <50 <50.0 0.5/<0.50g <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <i.5 ND
08/22/02 NLPH 6.07 10.17 <50 <50.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
11/08/02 NLPH 591 10.33 <50 <50.0 <{.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
62/07/03 NLFPH 5.34 10.90 <50 <50.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -

MWo 09/12/94 NLPH 6.84 8.78 --- <50a -~ <(.5 <(.5 <{.5 <0.5 -

(15.62) 10/01/94 NLPH 6.97 8.65 - <50a --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/13/95 NLPH 6.18 9.44 --- <50a - <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/27/95 NLPH 6.58 9.04 - <50 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/03/95 NLPH 6.72 8.80 - <50 <2.5 <{.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 -
10/17/95 NLPH 7.09 8.53 - <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 .-
01/24/96 NLFPH 6.46 2.16 - <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <[5 -

04/24/96 NLFH 643 9.19 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -~



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 10 of 17}

MTBE B T E X

Well ID # Sampling SuUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg Select VOCs
(TOC) Date <o feet 5T 1.2 TP PR-
MW9 {cont.) 07/26/%6 NLPH 6.80 8.82 -- <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

(15.62) 10/30/96 NLPH 6.94 8.68 - <50 <3.0 <0(.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 e
01/31/97 NLPH 5.10 9.52 - - - -- - - e -—
0410497 --- - - - - - - - --- - -—
07/10/97 - .- --- --- --- -- -- - --- - -—
10/08/97 wes - - -- - - -- -- s - -—
01/28/98 NLPH 5.66 9.96 -~ - -~ --- " - - --
04/14/98 —— - - -- - - -n e - - --
07/30/98 NLPH 6.17 9.45 - - - — -- - - -
10/19/98 NLPH 6.40 9.22 - - - — - - — —
01/13/9% NLPH 6.28 9.34 -- -— - - - - - —
04/28/99 NLPH 587 9.75 - <50 <0.5¢ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
07/09/99 NLPH 6.24 938 - <50 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
10/25/99 NLPH 6.67 8.95 - <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.9 <1.0 -
01/21/00 NLPH 6.93 8.69 - <50 <1.0 <1.0 <t.0 <1.0 <].0 -a-
04/14/00 Turbid 6.05 9,57 — <50 <1 <1 <l <] <1 -
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 NLPH 6.34 2.28 ves <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 e
10/03/00 NLPH 6.52 8.10 wes <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 -
01/02/01 NLPH 6.53 9.09 - <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 .-
04/02/0% NLPH 6.21 9.41 - <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 0.57 0.73 ---
07/02/01 NLPH 6.40 9.22 -- <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/15/01 NLPH 6.65 8.97 - <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—

(15.56) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
02/04/02 NLPH 477 10.79 <50.0 <50.0 0.50 <0.50 <{0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
05/06/02 NLPH 6.29 9.27 <50 <50.0 <0.5/<0.50g <05 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 ND
08/22/02 NLPH 6.70 8.86 <50 <50.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 --
11/08/02 NLPH 6.55 9.0 <50 <50.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
020703 NLPH 6.35 .21 <50 <50.0 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ——



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 11 of 17)

Well ID # Sampling SUBI] DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOO) Date oo SRR B N ) PP PP
MW10 9/12/94 NLPH 7.04 . 975 - 7la - <0.5 <0.5 1.6 0.5 -
(16.79) 10/31/94 NLPH 7.30 9.49 - 330a - 1.1 <0.5 28 0.73 -

(1/13/95 NLPH 6.04 1075 - 90a - <(.5 <0.5 «0.5 <0.5 B
04/27/95 NLPH 6.66 10.13 -—. 140 - <5 <0.5 54 1.3 .-
(8/03/95 NLPH 7.23 9.56 U 150 <23 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/17/%5 NLPH 7.93 8.86 --- - <50 93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 e
01/24/36 NLPH 6.43 10.36 - 760 24 1.6 0.52 62 28 e
04/24/96 NLFH 6.42 10.37 - 110 6.8 <0.5 <0.5 7.1 <0).5 -
07/26/96 NLPH 747 9.32 - i40 <5.0 <0.3 <0Q.5 12 0.36 -
10/30/96 NLPH 7.88 8.91 - <50 5.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01731797 NIL.PH 5.88 10.91 - <50 10 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/10/97 - - - - - - o - .- - --
07/10/97 NLFH 7.32 9.47 --- <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/08/97 -- == - - -- - - - - - -

12/12/97  Well destroyed. -

MW11 10/17/95 NLPH 772 10.32 34,000 890 1,800 150 950 4,500

(18.04) 01/24/96 NLPH 5.97 12.07 44,000 <300 3,800 1,200 2,100 9,800
04/24/96 NLPH 5.84 12.20 14,000 720 2,900 1,400 1,700 8,300
(7/26/96 NLPH 6.98 11.06 19,000 800 4,600 4200 950 9,500
10/30/96 NLPH 7.54 10.50 53,000 990 4,200 3,600 2,100 9,600
01/31/97 NLPH 5.00 13.04 23,000 310¢ 170 2,500 940 4,300
04/10/97 NLPH 29,000 200 1,200 440 970 6,400
07/10/97 NLPH 730 10.74 42,000 690 1,700 870 1,900 12,000
10/08/97 NLPH 7.62 10.42 42,000 1,100 1,700 2,500 1,400 9,900 -
01/28/98 NLPH 477 13.27 35,000 6,800¢ 2,400 1,500 1,700 7,900
04/14/98 NLPH 468 13.36 15,000 1,200¢ 1,700 250 500 2,000
07/30/98 NLPH 6.33 11.71 24,000 1,700 1,600 560 1,000 4,300
10/19/98 NLPH 6.65 11.39 29,000 1,700 1,200 2,500 920 4,900
01/13/99 NLPH 642 1162 50,900 1,920 2210 6,440 2,030 10,600
04/28/99 NLPH 5.30 12.74 59,400 2,390c 3,790 4,266 1,790 2,970
(7/09/99 NLPH 6.22 11.82 51,500 4,630 5,590 5,340 2,370 12,700

10/25/99 NLPH 6.77 11.27 --- 51,000 1,700 3,900 5,300 2,300 12,300 -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 12 of 17)

Well [D # Sampiing SUBIJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs

(TOC) Date Coviiiin e BB T+ DT OO P P PPRR: ¢
MW11 [cont.) 0£/21/00 NLPH 6.47 11.57 --- 56,000 1,100 2,300 4,600 2,100 11,600 -
{18.04) 04/14/00 NLPH .09 12.95 --- 42,000 2,100 3,000 2,600 1,600 5,000 -
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 NLPH 5.93 [2.11 L 32,000 3,900 3,000 2,700 1,300 6,200 -
10/03/00 NLPH 6.57 11.47 . 46,000 4,300 2,900 3,600 1,600 7,900 -
01/02/01 NLPH 6.46 11.58 i,600d 44,000 4,200 3,900 3,600 1,300 6,500 -
04402/01 NLPH 5.44 12.60 2,000 39,000 3,100 2,600 3,600 i,300 7,500 ree
07/02/01 NLPH 9.10 8.94 2,300 45,000 3,000 2,000 2,000 1,400 7,200 -
10/15/01 NLPH 8.10 9.94 1,400e 55,000 2,600 5,100 5,700 1,900 4,100 -
(17.98) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
02/04/02 NLPH 5.14 12.84 2,430 37,800 Lg1n 3,340 3,550 1,450 6,480 .
05/06/02 NLPH 5.51 12.47 3,000 27.200 1,350/1,984¢g 1,420 1,580 1,110 4,960 311h/1.003
08/22/02 NLPH 6.63 11.35 3,660 28,100 2,240 2,020 1,520 1,120 5,360 -
11/08/02 NLPH 5.34 12.64 3,680 26,000 246 1,170 2,130 1,020 5390 -
02/07/03 NLPH 542 12.56 4,360 50,000 1,400 3,668 4,500 1,920 8,600 -
MW12 10/17/93 NLPH 6.38 9,92 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -
(16.30) 01/24/96 MLFH 4.86 11.44 - <50 <5.0 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/24/96 NLPH 4.46 11.84 e <50 <5.0 <0.5 0.68 <0.5 0.72 -
07/26/96 NLPH 5.50 13.40 me- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 -
10/30/96 NLPH 6.56 9.74 -~ <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.35 -
01/31/497 NLPH 4.57 11.73 - <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/10/97 - - - e - --- - .- - --- -
07/10/97 .- - - - - - - - an - -
10/08/97 - - --- - - - ne - - - --
01/28/98 NLPH 3.90 12.40 - - - - -- - - --
04/14/98 NLPH 3.67 12.63 - -- .- e --- - --- --
(7/30/98 NLPH 5,00 11.30 - - - : - - - - —-

10/19/98 NLPH .- - P --- e - - - - -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104 ’
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 13 0of 17)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs

(TOC) Date L fBBL L e e e WL L
MW12 (cont.) 01/13/99 NLPH 5.19 1111 - en - - - _ an— —
(16.30) 04/28/99 -- 4.53 11.77 - - - - — — — —
06/16/00  Property transferred to Yalero Refining Cornpany.
(16.13) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements,
Not monitored or sampled 07/09/9% through 04/02/01. ' - - - - — — -
07/02/01 NLFH 8.34 7.96 -— - - . - - - — —

Not monitored or sampled 10/15/01 through present.

EW1 09/12/94 NLPH 5,13 10,09 - 400a -- 40 <0.5 10 54 -
{16.22) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.63 8.59 - 3,400a —- <0.5 4.4 an 11 -
01/13/95 NLPH 11.46 4.76. - 680a - 40 <5 12 16 -
04727195 NLPH 1547 0.75 - -— . - . - —— —
08/03/95 NLPH 13.85 237 - <[25 590 2.7 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 -
10/17/95 NLPH 8.05 817 --- 3,600 400 220 <5 160 36 -
01/24/96 NLPH 11.07 5.15 - 64 260 4.3 <(.5 1.3 0.53 ---
04/24/96 NLPH 6.20 10.02 - 740 3,000 130 23 35 2.1 --
07/26/94 NLPH 13.93 2.2% - <50 960 <(.5 <{1.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
L3/3096 NLPH 13.74 2.48 - <50 3,300 0.52 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 --
01/31/97 NLPH 8.40 7.82 - - - - — - —— -
04/40/97 - --- - - - -— -— — - - -
07/10/97 - -- - - - -— -— —-- - - -
10/08/97 - - - --- -— -— - - - - —
11/28/98 NLPH 3.35 12.87 -— - - —— - - - -
04/14/98 WNLPH 3.52 12.70 -— - . — - - e —
07/30/98 NLPH 5.48 10.74 --- - - - - .- —— -
10/19/98 NLPH 3.77 10.45 --- - - - - - - —
01/13/99 NLPH 3.49 10.73 - - — . - - - -
04/28/99 NLPH 431 11.91 - — - - - - — —

06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.

{16.27) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirerments.
Mot monitored or sampled 07/09/99 through March 2002.

5/6/2002 NLPH 4.94 11.33 -- e .- . - — -
8/22/2002 f - - - - - - . - — —
117872002 NLPH 3.80 12.47 -~ - - — .- - — -

2/7/2003 NLPH 1245 3.82 -e- --- aes — - - - -



TABRLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
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Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHA4 TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs

(TOC) Date TP TRV TOU TP (- - SO PP v e DB
EW2 09/12/94 NLPH 6.09 0.96 s 8,800a --- 2,000 79 180 290 ---

(16.05) 10701794 NLPH 7.32 873 -- 9,500a -- 1,400 6.7 700 310 --n
01/13/95 NLPH 14.38 1.67 - 5,700a 4 - 930 270 21 280 -
04/27/95 NLPH 1523 0.82 L - e .- - - - -
08/03/95 NLPH 7.19 8.86 --- 830 1,600 170 27 16 64 --
10/17/95 NLPH 18.97 -2.92 --- 180 3.600 . <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 51 --
01/24/96 NLPH 20.32 -4.27 - 1,700 6,400 290 82 14 170 ---
04/24/96 NLPH 9.46 6.59 - 3,500 7,300 670 200 110 490 -
07126/96 NLPH 16.50 -0.45 - 1,400 14,000 2350 56 10 220 -
10/30/96 NLPH 20.30 -4.25 - 1,500 13,000 200 44 8.8 150 --
01/31/97 NLPH 19.21 -3.16 - - - - - — - -
04/10/97 - - - - - - - - - - -
07/10/97 - --- - - - - - —-- - - -
10/08/97 - - - --- - - - - - - -
01/28/98 NLPH 335 12.70 - - - - - - - -
04/14/98 NLPH 3.45 [2.60 - - --- - - -- - .
07/30/98 NLPH 11.50 4,55 - - - - - .- - -
10/19/98 NLPH 5.67 10.38 --- - --- - - -- - _—
01/13/99 NLPH 9.57 6.48 == - - - - - - -
04/28/99 NLPH 1315 5.90 - - - - - --- - -
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.

(16.07) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.

Not monitored or sampled 07/09/99 through present.

EW3l 09/12/94 NLPH 6.12 2,90 - 300a --- 44 5.9 12 31 -nm
(16.02) 10/01/94 NLPH 10.52 5.50 van 140a - 12 0.42 L7 37 -
01/13/95 NLPH 18.13 -2.11 - 230a - 4.6 716 1.2 6.6 e

04/27/95 NLFPH 23.07 -7.05 - --- --- - — - - -

08/03/95 NLPH 22.90 -6.88 -— <200 1,400 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 e

10/17/95 NLFH 22.87 -6.85 --- 74 2,400 4.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---

01/24/96 NLFH 20.97 -4.95 - 120 2,300 16 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

04724/90 NLPH 18.10 -2.08 - 180 3,800 34 37 g9 i1 -

07/26/96 MNLPH 13.14 2.88 - 180 2,000 45 0.7 <0.5 2.1 -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
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Well 1D # Sampling SUB} DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date L dBBL P BT T N 112 D PP UUUPUPRY- 1
EW3 {cont.) 10/30/96 NLPH 924 6.78 - 660 2,800 60 8.2 <(.5 100 -
(16.02) 01/31/97 NLPH 11.10 492
04/10/97 - - --- - - - - - --- - -
07110197
10/08/97
01/28/98 NLFH 342 12.60 - - - ) - — — — —
04/14/98 NLPH 3.50 12.52 . - - — — — — —
07/30/98 NLPH 18.57 -2.55 - - - — — — - —
10/19/98 NLPH 5.65 10.37 . - - _— — — — —
01/13/99 NLPH 13.85 2.17 e - - - - — - —
04/28/99 NLPH 4.52 11.50 - - . — - — - -
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
(16.08} Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
Not monitered or sampled 07/0%/99 through March 2002,
$/6/2002 NLPH 538 10.70
8/22/2002 NLPH 13.00 3.08 - - _— - — — — .-
11/8/2002 NLPH 4.19 11.89 --- e - — — — — —
2/7/2003 NLPH 21.15 -5.07 - - e — — — — -
EW4 09/12/94 NLPH 5.69 10.92 --- 4,000a - 1,700 12 210 77 --
(16.61) L0/01/94 NLPH 7.90 8.71 - 460a --- 100 1.5 15 11 -
01/13/95 NLPH 11.36 523 - 520a - 8% 8.8 1.6 82 --
04/27/95 NLPH 16.30 0.3t - - - .- - - — —
08/03/95 NLPH 6.45 10.16 - 42,000 17,000 3,100 1,100 2,000 8,200 --
10/17/95 NLPH 15.89 0.72 - 92 2,500 6.3 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/24/96 NLPH 6.03 10.58 - 220 9,200 79 25 2.9 10 .
04/24/96 NLFPH 4.97 11.64 - 4,600 860 49 36 69 1,100 --
07/26/96 NLPH 6.54 10.07 -- 2,900 15,000 610 6.2 200 300 -
10/30/96 MNLFH 6.53 10.08 --- 550 3,400 68 11 <2.5 71 -
01/31/97 NLPH 3.98 12.63 - — - - — — — -
04/10/97 - --- - --- - .- — — - — -
QUL0/97 - - - e - - - - - - -
10/08/97 - - - — —-- - - - - - —-
01/28/98 NLPH 322 13.39 - -— - - - _— - -

04/14/98 NLPH 3.20 13.41 - - -—- -~ - - - -
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
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Well iD # Sampling SUB! DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date DT (- R B O 117 D P ST PU PO -
EW4 (cont.} 07/30/98 NLFPH 4.89 11.72 -— --- - - - . — —

(le.61} 10/19/98 NLPH 5.16 11.45 -— -—- - - - — — -
01/13/99 NLFH 5.57 11.04 - --- - - - — o -
04/28/99 NLPH 4.27 12.34 - - . — - — o —
00/16/00  Property transferred to Valere Refining Con;pany.

(15.69} Novy-2001  Well surveyed in compiiance with AB 2886 requirements.

Not monitored or sampled 07/09/99 through present.

EWS 09/12/94 NLPH 6.30 10.21 - 180a - 26 1.7 11 12 -
(16.51) 10/01/94 NLPH 11.83 4.68 --- 130a - L& 0.92 5.7 ‘8.5 -
01/13/95 NLPH 12.54 3.97 “as 130a - 0.6 0.8 0.6 29 -
04/27/95 NLPH 13.11 340 - - - - -- - - -
08/03/95 NLFH 1199 4,52 - 70 210 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/17/95 NLPH 13.43 3.08 - 78 50 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 30 ---
01/24/96 NLPFH 9.72 679 - 2,500 350 280 66 22 370 ---
04/24/96 NLFH 8.13 8.38 --- 6,400 400 690 240 380 1,300 -
07/26/96 NLPH 10.00 6.51 - 850 84 82 25 2.4 100 -—
10/30/96 NLPH 9.82 6.69 - 1,200 68 110 5.1 22 120 -
01/31/97 NLPH 8.00 7.51 - - - -- - -— P -
04/10/97 - - --- - - a -- -—- - - -
07/10/97 .- - - - - - - - - - --
10/08/97 - - --- - o= - - - --- - -
01/28/98 NLPH 354 12.97 - .- - -— -- - . -
04/14/98 NLPH 363 12.86 - - - -— -- - .- -
07/30/98 NLPH 7.63 3.88 - em - -—- - - - -
10/19/98 NLPH 5.75 10.76 .- - - - -- - —- --
1/13/99 NLPH 7.03 9.48 - - - - - P —- -
04/28/99 NLPH 8.80 7.71 - -— - - - - - -

06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.

{16.67) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
Not monitored or sampled 07/09/99 through March 2002,

5/6/2002 NLPH 478 11.89 --- - --- .- - . . e
8/22/2002 NLPH 6.61 10.06 - - - - - - - -
11/8/2002 NLPH 3.74 12.93 -— --- - - - - -

27712003 NLPH 6.40 18.27 --- - ) - - - - — -
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1725 Park Street
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Notes:
SUBI = Results of subjective evaluation, liquid-phase hydrocarbon thickness in feet.
TOC = Elevation of top of well casing; in feet abave mean sea level.
DTW = Depth to water.
Elev. = Elevation of groundwater in feet above mean seatevel.
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gascline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).
TPHdA = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).
MTBE = Methy] tertiary buty] ether analyzed using EPA Method B021B.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
Select VOCs = Select volatile organic compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8260,
NLPH = No liquid-phase hydrocarbons.
SPL = Separate-phase liquids present.
ND = Mot detected at or above laboratory reporting limits.
-— = Mot sampled.
ug/L = Micrograms per liter.
< = Less than the stated laboratory method reporting limit.

a = Total volatile hydrocarbons by DHS /LUFT Manual Method.

b = Results obtained from a 1:10 dilution analyzed on January 17, 1995.

c = Methyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 8260 {GC/MS),

d = Diesel-range hydrocarbons reportedly detected in bailer blank; result is suspect.

e = TPHd was detected in the sample; however, the detections do not resemble the typical diesel pattern.
f = Well inaccessible.

g = MTBE analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

h = Tertiary butyl alcohal (TBA) detected using EPA Method 8§260B.

i = Di-isopropy] ether {DIPE) detected using EPA Method 8260B.

j = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether (ETBE) detected using EPA Method 8260B.

Data prior to second Quarter 2000 provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
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TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE BEYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL YAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxan Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alarneda, California

{Fage | of 7}
FIELD MEASUREMENTS Apalytical Laboratory Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal Benzene
Trawe Sample Hour Meter  Hours of Temp Pressure Vacuum Flow FID TPHg Benzene Per Period Cunulative Per Pericd Cumulative Entission Rawe
i) Cperation E in HyO in H,O Ifm sctm ppmy g mg/m’ Paunds Pounds Pounds Pounds Ibs/day
02/16/98 System startup - G - - e
03/24/00 Svstem shurdown pending evaluation
12,001 . < 60.8 < 60.B —

04/01/00 Environmental Resolutions [nc., assumed pperation of the system.
06728/ System upgrades completed, system restarted.

A-INF 12,008 7 - 26 — --- 770.0

A-INT 181

A-EFF 133

Systern shutdown for earbon changeout, 2 x 500-pounds.

07/11/0¢ System down upon arrival, Testart.

A-INF 12,011 3 17 3 4,000 32 207.0 51 < 10 0.16 < 61.0 0.00 0.0

A-INT 0.1 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF 0.0 <10 < 10 < 001
07/20/00 System running upen arrival {VES only). System running on departure.

A-INF 12,226 215 8 9 4,500 % 42.3

A-INT 14

A-EFF 0.0
Q7/31/00  Systern down on departure for carbon changeout {2x500 (b},

A-INF 12,493 57 87 9 4,500 93 266.0

A-INT 73.0

A-EFF 41.2
08/10/00 System down upon arrival for carben changeout, System running on deparmre,

A-INF 12,793 13 8C 30 800 1§ 53.5 43 <1 6.27 < 67.2 < 0.13 < 0,14

A-INT Q0.4 < 10 <1

A-EFF Q.0 < 10 <1 < 0.001
08/16/00 A-INF 12,874 141 84 1.5 250 5 164.1

A-INT 8.0

A-EFF 0.0
08/24/30 System down on departure for varbon changeout.

A-INF 13,065 1%1 76 20 2.400 49 294.0

A-INT 237

A-EFF 2.4
05:/1200  System dawn upon arrival for carbon changeout. System running on departure,

A-INF 13,070 5 T4 20 1,600 33 247.5 190 23 5.09 < 72.3 < 0.08 < 0.21

A-INT 0.0 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < L0 < 0.00

09/26/00 A-INF 13,406 336 30 2 2,450 30 448.7
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CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL YAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exzon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

{Page20of7)

TPHg Removai

FIELD MEASI/REMENTS Analytical Laboiatory Results Benzene Removai Benzene
Date Sample Hour Metzr  Hours of Temp Pressure  Vacuum Flow FID TPHg Benzene Per Period Cunwlative Per Peried Cumulative Emission Rare
i Dperation F in H,0 in @ Ifm scfm ppmv mg/nt mg/mm’ Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds Ibs/day

A-INT 0.7

A-EFEF 0.0
10/12/00 System running on arrival and dewn upon departure for carbon c/o. Samples taken

A-INF 13,786 380 &7 24 2,400 50 96.4 55 < L0 16.90 < Bg.2 < {.24 < (.45

A-INT 72.3 21 < 1.0

A-EFF 9.0 < 10 < 1.0 < D.004
10/30/0¢  Systemn down upen arrival for carbon changeout. System running an departure.

A-INF 13,788 2 36 24 2,450 52 14,024 1,700 13 0.33 < 89.5 < .00 < 0.46

A-INT 59.1 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < Lo < 0.005
11/08/00 A-INF 14,008 220 50 23 2,300 48 102.6 28 < L0 35.42 < 125.0 < Q.33 < 0.7%

A-INT 41.8 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF Stet < 10 < 1.0 < 0.004
11/214K)  System running upaon arrival. System down upon departure for carbon changeoul,

A-INF 14,314 306 58 25 2,300 47 322.0

A-INT 323

A-EFF 42.9
12/06/00 System down upon arrival for carbon changeout.  System down upan departure for carbon changeout
12/11/00 Systemn down or arrival due to carbon changeout. Running on departure.

A-INF 14,316 2 5% 24 2,400 31 G957 240 2.1 7.68 < 1326 < 0.09 < 0.87

A-INT 1.2 < 19 < 1.0

A-EFF 31 < 10 < L0 < 0.005
122200 A-INF 14,697 181 58 26 2,600 54 192.1

A-INT 4.8

A-EFF 0.0
01/09/01 A-INF 15,012 315 56 25 2,400 50 82.4 32 < 10 17.93 < 150.6 < 0.20 < 1.08

A-INT 232 < 10 < 19

A-EFF Q0.0 < 10 < 10 < 0.005
01/23/01 System down on departure for carbon changeout.

A-INF 13,353 341 60 26 2,300 438 485.0

A-INT 352

A-EFF 20.7
01/31/01 A-INF 15,355 2 43 33 1,500 R» 10000

A-INT 0

A-EFF 0
02/13/01 A-[NF 15,669 314 36 12 4,000 &7 37.8 3 < 1.0 hy < 1559 < 017 < 1.25

A-[NT 29.5 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF 0 < 10 < 1.0 < 0.008
02,2701 System down upon departure for C/0.

A-INF 15,99% 330 ) 8 4,000 85 316

A-INT 3.3

A-EFF 7316
D3/13/01  System down upon arrival far C/Q and running upon departure. Monthly samples taken.



TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE RYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOTL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Streat
Alameda, California

(Page3 ol T}
FIELD MEASUREMENTS Analytical Laboratory Results TFHg Remaval Benzene Remnoval Benzene
Date Sample Hour Meter  Hours of Temp Pressure  Vacuum Flow PID TPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative Emission Rare
D Operalion F inH:0  inH0 I sefm ppmy mgfm’ mg/nt’ FPounds Pounds Pounds Pounds Ths/day

A-INF 16,002 3 63 9 4,000 86 5833 1300 6.1 7170 < 227.6 < 0.38 < 1.6

A-INT i90.4 16 < Lo

A-EFF 0 n < 1.0 < 0.008
Q372761 System running on arrival and departure. .

A-INF 16,336 324 62 0 4,000 © 86 182.6

A-INT 16.8

A-EFF ¢
04/12/01  Systemn running on arrival and departare.

A-INF 18,723 389 72 8 4,000 a5 4.8

A-INT 2,6

A-EFF [
04/25/01 Systemn running on arrival and departure.

A-INF 17,034 k1nY 80 9 4,000 84 18.6 < 10 < 1.0 < 214,61 < 4422 < L.16 < 279

A-INT 9.5 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF ¢ 26 < 1.0 < 0.008
05/0%/01 System running on arrival and departure.

A-INF 17,371 337 26 0 4,000 a2 113 < 10 < 1.0 < 1.05 < 4433 < 010 < 2.40

A-INT EX) < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF 3.9 < 10 < 1.0 < 0.007
{5/24/0L Systemn running on arrival and departure.

A-INF 17,74 363 86 20 3,050 6l 6.2

A-INT 1.6

A-EFF 31
06/04/01  Systemn running on arrival and departure.

A-INF 17,992 258 i) 40 500 10 486 280 < 1.0 < 15.53 < 458.3 < 011 < 3.00

A-INT 1.7 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF ' 32 < 10 < 1.0 < 0.001
06/19/01  System ruaning on arrival and departure.

A-INF 18,353 351 80 38 500 10 140

A-INT 6.4

A-EFF 30
07/02/01 System ranning on arrival and departure.

A-INF 18,660 307 ] 38 300 10 7.2

A-INT 0.0

A-EFF 0.0

7/17/01  Sysiem running on arrival and departure.

A-INF 19,028 368 75 10 4,000 84 0.0 < b < 19 < 26.38 < 485.2 < 018 < 319

A-INT 0.0 < 10 < 10

A-EFF 0.0 < 1R < 10 < 0.008
QB/G7/GL  System running on arrival and shut down an departure for blower failure

A-INF - — - - - -

A-INT - - - — —

A-EFF --- -— - .
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CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBOR REMOVYAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL YAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
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FIELD MEASUREMENTS Analytical Laboratory Results TPHg Removzl Benzene Removal Benzene
Date Sample Hour Meter  Hours of Temp Pressure Vacuum Flow PID TPHg Denzene Per Period Cumulative Per Period LCumulative Emission Rate
n Crperaticn F in H,D in HyC Ifm scfm ppmv mg/nt’ mg/m’ Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds tbs/day

08/13/01  System down on arrival, blower removed awaiting replacement.
08/27/01 System down, awaiting blawer replacement.

09/10/01 System down, awaiting blower replacement.

10/18/01 System down on arrival, installed blower, and running on departure.

AINF 19,534 566 120 31 4000 . M 568.0
A-INT 30
A-EFF 2.0
10/24/01 System running on arrival and running upon depariure.
‘ A-INF 19,673 13% an 41 3.300 63 93.1 72 < 1.0 < 7.31 < 492.3 < 0.18 < 3.36
| AINT 73 <10 < 1.0
A-EFF 5 < 19 < 1.0 < 0.006
11/07/01 System running on arrival and down upon departure for carbon c/o. Samples taken
A-INF 20,012 339 74 45 3,000 38 230.0 55 < 1.0 4.88 < 497.4 < .08 < 3.44
A-INT 7.0 < 10 < 1.0
A-EFF 5.1 < 10 < 1.0 < 0,005
11/21/01  System running on arrival and down upon departure far carbon c/o.  Samples taken
A-INF 20,012 o] 150 45 3,000 51 373.0
AINT 0.0
A-EFF 0
12/12/01 System dewi upon arrival, K. Q. tank H/H, and nunning upon departure.
12/12/01 A-INF 20,361 349 142 46 3.000 51 98.1 45 1.3 3.55 < 500.9 < 0.08 < 3.52
A-INT 1.0 < 10 < 1.0
A-EFE 27 < 10 < 1.0 < 0.005
12/27/01  System dewn upen arrival and rupning upon departire.
12727401 A-INF 20,508 147 142 44 2,400 41 2396
A-INT 1.4
A-EFF 0
01/18/62 System down upon arrival, K.O. tank H/H, and running upon departure.
01/09/02 A-INF 20,531 33 148 42 2,700 46 7945 670 80 . 11.68 < §512.6 Q.15 < 3.67
A-INT 36.2 < 10 < 10
A-EFF 2 < 10 < 10 < 0.004
(1/23/02  System running upon arrival and down upon departure for carbon c/o.
G1/23/02 A-INF 20,876 135 136 45 3,800 66 41.2
A-INT B.3
A-EFF ) 72
02/06/02 System down upon arrival and running upon departure.
02/06/02 A-INF 20,877 1 50 50 3,000 60 260 438 245 37.43 < 530.0 1.08 < 4.75
A-INT 4.5 < 5,08 < 0.500
A-EFF 21 < 500 < 0500 < 0.003
02/21/02  System running upon arrival and upon departure.
02121402 A-INF 21,237 360 158 50 2,600 43 189.83
A-INT 4.7

A-EFF 0.0



TABLE
CUMULATIYE EXYDROCAREON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR.
SOIL YAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0102
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

{Page 5of T)
] FIELD MEASUREMENTS Analytical Laboratory Results TPHz Removal Benzene Removal Benzene
Date Sample Hour Meiwer Hours of Temp Pressure Yacuum Flow PID TPHg Benzene Par Perind Cumulative Per Perind Cumulative Emission Rate
i) Qperation F in H,Q in H,0 Ifm sefm ppmy mg/m’ mgim’ - Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds Ibsiday

03/06/02 System running upon arrival and upon departure.
03/06/q2 A-INF 21,549 312 152 45 2,800 47 185.2 823 2.50 36.20 < 5862 1.84 < 6.539

A-INT 14.2 151 = 0.500

A-EFF . 1.4 16.0 < 0.500 < 0.002
03/21/02 System running upon arrival and upon deperture. Installed pressure gauge for field reading.’
03/21/02 A-INF 21,913 364 146 -— 38 3,200 55 96.3

A-INT 1.5

A-EFF 1.7
04/10/02  System running upon &rtival and down upen departure.
04/10/2 A-INF 22,393 480 76 45 3,200 41 54.3 12.0 0.16 8.00 < 5943 2.26 < 6.85

A-INT 19.6 < 10 < 0.10

A-EFF 6 < 10 < 010 < 0.001
05/0B/02 System down upen artival and running upen depanure.
05/08/02 A-INF 22,304 1 109 - 37 3.000 55 354.1 440.0 3z 0.05 < 594.3 0.0 < 6.85

A-INT 16.7 < 1o < 010

A-EFF 1.9 Lo < 010 < D000
05/16/02 System running upon armrival and upon departure.
05/16/02 A-INF 1597 198 118 7 41 2,800 50 98.1

A-INT 3.9

A-EFF 3.9
05/22/02 System running upan arrival and upon departure.
05/22/02 A-INF 22,731 139 118 3 38 2,800 51 98.1

A-INT 3.9

A-EFF 3.8
06/03/02 System running upon arrival and down upon departure for carbon changeout.
(6/03/02 A-INF 23,068 337 118 - 38 3,000 54 101.1

A-INT 101

A-EFF 18.2
06/19/02 System down upon arrival and running upon departre.
06/19/02 A-INF 23,068 0 76 -- 9 3,000 63 178.8 120.0 0.83 41.86 < 636.2 1.3 < .15

A-INT 0.0 < 10 < G.10

A-EFF Q.0 < 10 < 010 < 0.001




TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION $¥YSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, Califarnia
(Page 6af 7)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS Analytical Laboratory Resuits TPHg Removal Benzene Removal Benzene
Date Sampic Hour Meter  Hours of Temp Pressure Vacuum Flow PID TPHg Bernzene Per Period Cumoiatve Per Period Cumulative Emission Rare
1> Operation F inH,C in HyQ Ifm scfm ppmv mgirri mgin Paunds Pounds Pounds Pounds Ibs/day

07/03/02 System running upon arrival and upon departure.
07/03/2 A-INF 23,409 341 liz - 25 3,000 57 62.2 33 0.25 5.86 < 6421 0.04 < 1.19

A-INT 0.0 < 10 < 010 .

A-EFE . 0.0 T <10 < 010 < 0001
0741762  System down upen arrival and running upen departure.
e A-INF 23,434 25 109 - 70 3,000 S0 §2.2

A-INT 0.0

A-EFF 0.0
Q7431402 System running upon arrival and upon departure.
ON3LA2 A-INF 23,764 330 116 - 21 3,000 58 16.4

A-INT 0.0

A-EFF 0.0
Q8/14!G2  System running upon arrival and upon departure.
08/14/02 A-INF 24,103 339 112 - 16 3,000 58 o8 19 0.21 3.88 < (459 0.03 < 7.23

A-INT 0.0 < 10 < .10

A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < 10 < 0.001
(8/28/G2 System running upen arrival and down upon departure.
08/28/02 A-INF 24,414 31 119 - 16 3,000 58 i5.0

A-INT 0.0

A-EFF 0.0
11/06/02  System down upon arrival and munning upon departure.
11/36/02 A-INF 24,415 1 jul3 - 26 3,000 57 1282 1,300 12 44.46 < §90.4 0.41 < 7.64

A-INT 0.0 < 12 < .10

A-EFF 0.0 = 10 < B19 < 0.001
11420402 System Tunning upon arrival and upon departure.
11/20/02 A-INF 24,754 X 122 e 36 3,300 60 §7.6

A-INT 1.1

A-EFF 0.0
12/04/02 System running upon arrival and upon departure.
12/04/02 A-INF 25.084 330 112 - 46 3,200 57 47.5 < 500 < 5.0 < 129.10 < 819.5 < 1.22 < 8.36

A-INT 0.2 < Lui] < Lo

A-EFF o < 100 = Lo < 0.005
12/18/02  Systemt running upon arrival and uport departure. Carbon C/0 perfermed,

A-INF 25,422 668 112 ki 46 3.000 54 6.1

A-INT 2.1

A-EFF 0.0
01/06/3 System running upon arrival and down upon departure for carbon C/0.

A-INF 25,875 433 -— - 35 3200 .- 3720

A-INT 602.0

A-EFF 604.0
01/15/03  System down on arrival and tunning on departure.
01/15/03 A-INF 25,875 Q 12 - 45 2,800 50 134.0 110 1.4 < 48,36 < 86B.1 < 0.51 < 937

A-INT 1.3 2 < 0.20

A-EFF 0.0 < 20 < (.20 < 0.001




TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Statfon 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, Califarnia
{Page 7of 7)

FIELD MEASUREMENTS Analytical Laboratory Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal Benzene
Dawe Sample Hour Meter  Hours of Temp Pressure  Vacuum Flow PID TPHg Benzene Per Period Lumulative Per Period Lumulative Emission Raze
1] Operation F in 7,0 in H;0 Ifen seim ppmy mg/m’ g/ Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds ibs/day
01729/03  System running upon arrival and departure.
01/29/03 A-INF 26,210 335 114 -— 45 2,700 43 36.9
A-EFF ' 0.0
02/12/03  System running upon arrival and departure. .
02/12/03 A-INF 26,548 338 i10 -— 44 2,800 51 50.6 24 0.27 8.51 < 876.6 0.1 < 5.47
A-INT 3.4 20 11
A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < 0.10 < 0.000
MNotes: Data prior to April 1, 2000 provided by Delra Environmental Consultants, Inc.
A-INF = Influent vapar sample cotlected prior to biofilters.
A-INT? = Vapor sample collected after biofilters.
A-INT2 = Vapor sample collected after 1st carbon vessel.
A-INT2 = Vapor sample collected after 2nd carbon vessel.
A-EFF = Vapor sample colletted from effluent sample part,
cfm = Cubic feet per minute.
ppmyv - Parts per million by velume.
mg/M’ = Milligrams per cubic meter.
- = Not sampled/Not measured.

Remaval rates are calculated using ERI S0OP-25: "Hydrocarbons Removed from A Vadose Well".




TABLE 3

OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION S§YSTEM

Former Exxen Service Station 7-0104

1715 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 1 0f )
Toral Average Lahoratory Analytical Results TPHg Remaval Benzene Remaval MTBE Removal
Date Flow Flowrate Sample TPHg B T E X MTBE Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative
gal Epm N Tttt eenearia e ] URL i = s Ibs.. L e [T = =
10/10/94 1,331,420 W-INF 50 G.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 -
W-EFF 50 [E1 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
12/02/94 1,392,010 0.8 W-INF 63 1.9 0.9 <0.5 24 -- - 0.03 < Q.03 04,6006 < 0.00 —
W-EFF 50 < .5 <{.5 <Q.5 <G.5
01/13/93 1415580 4 W-INF 1,000 - 6.5 <0.3 <0.5 <15 - all < 0.1 0.0002 < 0.00 — —
W-INT 50 < 0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
W-EFF 50 < 0.5 <0.3 0.3 <5
2/23/95 1,494,030 1.3 W-INF 57 0.5 <0.3 <0.3 2.7 - 0.34 < 0.5 0.0003 < 2,00 _ -
W-INT 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
W.EFF 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <5
03/14/95 — W-INF 50 0.5 <0.5 «0.5 <5 wan - . - — — -
W-INT 50 [(B) <0.3 <0.3 <0.5
W-EFF 5 0.5 <0.5 «<0.5 <0.5
04/14/95 1,513,240 03 W-INF 50 0.5 <Q.3 <0.3 <0.5 < 0.01 < 9.5 0.0001 < 0.00 —ae —
W-INT 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF 50 0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <05
05/18/95 1,714,850 4.1 W-INF NS - - ——n -— -- — — — — -— —_
06/30/95 1,847,330 Z.1 W-INF 1,700 439 23 66 180 - < 2.44 < 29 0.6683 < 0.67 - —
W-INT 50 < 0.5 <0.% <0.5 <05
W-EFF 50 < 0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
07/12/93 1,908,730 36 W-INF 250 &8 <20 2.4 5.6 — 0.51 < 34 01128 < 0,78 oae —
W-INT 50 < 0.3 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 :
W-EFF 50 < 0.5 <0.5 «<0.5 <0.5
p
0R/09/95 2,027,830 kX3 W-INF 6,600 1.700 260 a7 550 -— 342 < 6.9 0.8768 < 1.66 — —
W-INT 50 < 0.5 <05 <0.5 0.5
W.EFF 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/06/93 2,158,260 32 W-INF 120 17 0.84 1.0 30 ame 3.65 < 0.5 0.9325 < 2.5% —_
W-INT 50 < 2.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
W-EFF 50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 «<0.5
10/11/95 2,215,310 1.1 W-INF 160 22 097 1.2 4.0 -—- 0.07 < 10.6 0.0093 < 2.60 -—
W-INT 50 < 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5




TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Formér Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Patk Street
Alameda, California

(Page 2 of 8)
Totat Average Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal MTEE Removal
Date Flow Flowrare Sample TPHg B T E X MTBE Per Perind Cumulative Per Period Cumulative Fer Period Cumulabive
gal gpin 1D . T UEIL > Lrrrearnrminans || T, > <. o <.

11/16/95 2,384,880 13 W.INF 120 4.9 <0.5 <0.5 3% -— 0.20 < 10.8 0.01%90 262
W-INT 0 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF 30 0.5 <0.5 Q.5 <0.5

12/14/95 2.453200 1.7 W-[NF 450 45 14 4.6 65 - 0.16 < 10.9 0.0145 2.63 -— -—-
W-INT < 50 - as <0.5 0.5 <0.5
W-EFF 30 < 9.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5

01/05/35 2,516,900 2.0 W-INF 240 i 2.4 1.2 20 - 0.18 < 111 0.0191 2.65 -—
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5

02/14/96 2,680,160 28 W-INF 470 43 5.5 <0.5 55 - 0.48 < 11.6 00469 270 -_ ---
W-INT 50 < 9.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
W-EFF 50 < a5 <0.5 <0.5 <5

03/12/96 2,767,820 23 W-INF 520 at 98 39 T --- 040 < 120 0.0376 274 — —
W-INT 50 Q.5 <5 <Q.5 <0.5
W-EFF 50 0.5 <0.5 «<0.5 <0.5

04/16/96 2,927,350 32 W-INF 790 120 27 18 120 o 0.94 < 12,9 0.1156 2.86 e~ e
W-INT 50 < a5 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

05/07/9¢6 2,971,100 1.4 W-INF 430 66 27 5 32 - 022 < 122 0.0339 7.89 — —
W-INT < 30 < Qa3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W.EFF < 50 < 2.5 <0.5 0.5 <5

D6/ 117386 3,109,730 28 W-INF 2,900 470 130 19 410 - 1.92 < 151 0.30%4 3.20 -— -
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

07/0%/56 3,232,330 3.0 W-INEF 430 35 6.2 <0.5 -1 — .73 < 15.8 {.2680 347 - —
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
W-EFF < 50 < ¢35 <Q.5 =0.5 0.8

0B/08/96 3,365,060 3.1 W-INF 580 49 4.6 <1.0 75 - 0.59 < 17.4 0.0575 3.53 -
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.§
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5




e ———

TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 3 of 8)

Total Average Laborztory Analytical Results TPHg Remaval Benzene Removal MTBE Removal
Dare Flow Flowrate Sample TPHg B T E X MTBE Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative
gal Epm D il ugll. TP T bs......,.e.e. > [ TSTTOPPI D5, > TURETTTECIOPIo |.I- SO, >

08/05/95 - - W-INF 740 67 19 16 72 - — —_ - — — —
W-INT < 50 < 0s =<0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < a5 <0.5 <0.5 <5

10/02/96 3,530,230 2.1 W-INF 980 130 39 1.8 130 — 1.07 < 18.5 0.1231 < 3.65 - -
W-INT < 30 < 0.5 =0.5 <5 <05
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

11/08/96 3,657,370 24 W-INF 480 42 7.1 0.69 7% - 0,77 < 1.2 0.0911 < 374 . —
W-INT < 30 < 0.5 <{n.5 <0.5 <0.5
W.EFF < 50 < G5 <0.5 =0.5 <0.5

12/09/96 3,735,650 1.8 W-INF < 50 < 0.5 =0.5 <5 <0.5 - < 0.1? < 19.4 < 0.0139 < 3.75 — ——
W-INT < 50 - 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < L1 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <G.5

01/21/97 3,735,730 0.0 W-INF . 690 69 20 20 91 o < 0.00 < 15.4 < 0.0G00 < 375 - -
W-INT - 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <G.5 <0.5 <0,5

02/10:/97 3,735,360 0.6 W-INF 860 1G0 24 1.4 160 -- — —_ - — - e
W-INT < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < [ 131 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

03/20/%7 3,843,430 Z.0 W-INF 36 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.1 " 0.43 < 19.8 < 0.0452 < 3.80 - —
W-INT < S0 < 0.5 <05 =<0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

04/03/97 3,918,650 37 W-INF 690 31 6.1 <5.0 i) - 0.24 < 20.1 0.009% < 3.81 -— ---
W.INT < 1,000 < 10 <10 <10 <10
W-EFF < 50 < 0.3 <% <05 <0.5

03/67/97 4,092,720 36 W-INF 1,000 57 29 11 110 - 1.22 < 213 0.0638 < 3.87 - ——
W-INT < 50 1.1 0.5 <{.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <{.3 <0.5

06/11/97 4,144,600 1.0 W-INF 570 66 14 4.7 75 - 0.24 < 21.7 0.0266 < 350 ——
W-INT < 0 0.57 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < S0 < 0.5 <0.5 =<0.5 <5

06/25/97 4,273,310 - W-EFF < 50 < 0.3 <0i.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - — . —




TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Sarvice Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 4 of 8)

Total Average Laboratory Analytical Results ' TPHg Removal Benzene Removai MTRE Removal
Date Flow Flowrate Sample TPHg B T E X MTBE Per Period Cumulative Pet Period Cumulative Per Periad Cumulative
gal gpm D <. <... ...Ibs... . S e Ibs.............. = Lo The. i >

Q7724557 4,363,090 3.3 W-TNF 470 23 8.2 3.7 49 ana 0.93 < 22,6 0.0828 < 3.68 —
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 “0.5 <05

08/04/97 4,408,100 2.8 W-TNF 610 48 18 6.2 69 - 0.20 < 228 0.0137 < 4.80 -
W-INT < 50 0.76 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 035 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

10/21/97 4,496,810 0.8 W-INF 250 16 5.4 21 29 e 0.32 < 23.1 0.0236 < 4.02 --- -
W-INT < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
W-EFF = 30 = 0.3 =0.5 =0.5 <Q.5

11/04/97 4,553,090 2.8 W-INF 510 22 93 13 60 - 0.18 < 233 0.0082 < 4.03 - —
W-INT < 30 0.82 <0.5 =<0.5 0.3
W-EFF < 50 < 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

12/05/97 4,588,340 0.8 W-INF 9 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 53 --- 0.09 < 234 0.0034 < 4.03 - —
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 =0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5

01,08/98 4,623,400 04 W-INF a3 2.6 2.74 <0.5 54 0.03 < 234 Q.0006 < 4.03 — —
W-INT < 50 < 2.3 <0.5 0.5 <Q.5
W-EFF < 50 0.58 <0.5 0.81 1.3

03/03/98 4,662,470 0.3 W-INF < 30 0.54 0.5 <0.5 0.88 - < 002 < 234 0.0003 < 4.03 -— —
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.3 «<0.5 =<0.5 <0.5

04/02/98 4,702,760 0.9 W-INF 1,100 170 a2 12 160 - < 0.1% < 218 0.0286 < 4.08 - -
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

5/04/98 4,786,330 1.8 W-INF 1,000 140 23 8.5 150 - 0.73 = 244 0.1079 = 4.17 — -
W-INT = 50 < 0.5 <0.3 =0.5 0.5
W.EFF < 50 < LR <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

06/10/98 4,852,030 1.2 W-INF - &7 110 16 7.6 T4 046 < 248 0.0684 < 4.24 -—
W-TNT < 50 < 0.5 «<0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 03 <Q.5 Q.5 <0.5

07/07/98 4,951,510 2.6 W-INF 6%0 21 13 6.3 55 -— 0,57 < 254 0.0836 < 432 —
W-INT < 200 < 20 <20 <2.0 <2.0

W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 =<0.5 <0.5



TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Fage 5 of §)

Tatal Average Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal MTBE Remaoval
Date Flow Flowrate Sample TPHg B T E X MTBE Per Pericd Cumulative Per Period Cumulative Per Perlod Cumulative
zal gpm D Bt gl T ITT T TN > <. ...Ibs... = <. LS |.T- U =

08/04/98 3,039,980 2.2 W-INF 230 36 6.4 2.5 17 -_ 0.34 < 18.7 0.0456 < 4.37 - —
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05

09/03/98 5,080,650 0.% W-INF 280 13 290 6.4 21 — .09 < 25.8 0,0083 < 4.38 -
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 «0.5 <0.5 <0.5

10/20/98 NM W-INF 740 43 54 25 110 - -— - — - .
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <013 <0.5
W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <0.3 =0.5 0.5

11/09/98 5,232,360 1.6 W-INF 300 37 10 8.4 43 - 0,37 < 26.2 0.0315 < 4.41 — —
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5

12/08/98 3,284,180 1.2 W-INF 700 B2 25 13 100 - 0,22 < 26.4 0.0257 < 443 - —
WLINT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 245 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

01/13/99 5,377,930 1.8 W-INF 1,030 158 46.5 52.7 73.3 - 0.68 < 271 0.0925 < 4353 - —
W-INT < 500 < 5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50
W-EFF < 500 < 5.0 <50 <5.0 <50

02/08/99 5,541,820 1.7 W.INF 260 31 4.0 z.4 33 - 0.34 < 274 0.0455 < 4.58 - —
W-INT < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5

03/08/9% 5,509,680 1.7 W-INF 800 87 16 B.5 140 -- 0.30 < 277 0.0331 < 4,61 - —
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <05 <0.5 <Q.5

04/G5/99 5,571,890 1.6 W-INF < 300 366 12,2 5.34 209 - < 0.34 < 28.0 (.0323 < 4,64 - —
W-INT < 500 < 54 <5.0 =5.0 <5.0
W-EFF < 500 < 50 <5.0 =3.0 <5.0

05/06/99 5,621,560 1.1 W-INF 310 45 6.0 0.36 41 e < 017 < 28.2 0.0169 < 4,66 -
W.INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3

G5/07/9% 5,706,250 1.8 W-INF < 250 248 <2.5 <2.3 8.74 - < 0.20 < 284 0.0246 < 4.68 -
W-INT < 190 < 1.0 <1.0 <l.0 =1.0

W-EFF < 150 < 5 <2.5 <2.3 2.5



TABLE 3
QOPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxan Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, Californiz

(Page 6 of B)
Tatal Average Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal MTBE Removal
Diate Flaw Flowrate Sample TPHg B T E X MTRE Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cuinulative Per Period Cumulative
gal pom ID gl <.l . dbs.. . L Fvenenndbs

07/28/99 5805010 1.3 W-INF < 100 7.00 <1.0 2.40 5.40 P < 013 < 283 0.0131 < 4,70 - —
W-INT < 30 < 0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <G5
‘W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 =<0.5 <0.5 <0.5

08/09/99 5,849,280 26 W-INF < 500 171 5.88 <5.0 26.8 —_ < o911 < 28.7 0.0044 < 4.70 — —
W-INT S 250 < 2.5 <25 <1.5 <2.5
‘W-EFF < 250 < 25 <2.5 <L5 <25

08/07/59 5,B80,B60 a3 W-INF < 500 204 <5.0 <5.0 311 - < 0.13 < 2B.3 0.0049 < 4.71 - -
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 3] < 0.5 «<0.5 0.5 <0.5

10/12/99 5,966,690 1.7 W-INF 1040 Z <1.0 <1,k <10 - < 0.21 < 29.0 0.0080 < 4,71 - -
W-INT < 50 < 10 <1.0 <1.0 <10
W-EFF < 30 < 1.9 <1.0 <1.t <10

11/18/99 5,971,540 ol W-INF 660 56 7.8 546 57 — 0.02 < 23.0 0.0014 < 4.12 - ——
WINT “ 50 < 10 <1.0 <1.¢ <1.0
W-EFF < 30 < 1.0 <1.0 <10 <].0

12/0%/99 5,992,780 0.7 W-INF 200 13 12 2.2 224 — 0.08 < 23.1 0.0083 < 4,72 - .
W-INTL < 50 < 1.0 <=1.0 <1.0 <1.0
W.INT2 - 50 < 1.0 <|.0 <1.0 <1.0
W-EFF < 30 < 10 <1.0 <1.0 <19

01/10/G0 5,035,690 0.9 W-INF 120 1 1.3 1.3 14.5 -— 0.06 < 29.2 0.6070 < 473 - -
W-INT < 50 < 10 =10 <l.0 <10
W-EFF < ¢ < 1.6 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

02/08/00 £.055,000 0.5 W-[NF 130 14 <30 <10 119 -—- 0.02 < 29.2 0.0020 < 4,73 — .
MID < 50 < 1.0 =1.0 <1.0 <]1.0
W-EFF < 50 < 1.0 <1.¢ <l.0 <10

03/24/00 6,080,125 0.4 System shutdown pending evaluation.

03/28/00 6,080,360 Q.0 W-INF < 50 =< 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - < 0.02 < 29.2 < 0.0016 < 473 — —
MID < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <0 <1.0
W-EFF < 67 < Lo <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

03/28/00  System shutdown upon departure.

04/01/00  Environmental Resoletions, In. assuned operation of the remediation system,
0401700 0 0.0 0.0 Q.0 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0



TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Parck Street
Alameda, California
{Page 7 of §)

Total Average Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal MTRE Removai
Date Flow Flowrate Sample TPHg B T E X MTBE Per Periad Cumulative Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative
. gal gpm jin) Divnnrsrininsienerieeneeend B L > e DS > < <. oAb -
06/65/02  System down on arrival and running on departure, Startup, Water sarmples cellected for startup.
06/03/02 10 0.0000 W-INF < 30 - 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -— 0.000 29.2 0.000 < 4,73 _— -
W-INT | = 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
W-INT 2 < 30 < 0.3 <0.5 =0.5 .5
W-EFF < 50 = 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <5
06/19/02 GRS running on arcival and departure.
96/16/02 47,370 23492
07/03/02 GRS running on arrival and departure.
07/403/02 114,030 3.3063 W-INF 270 < Z.5 <23 <25 <25 1,200 < 0.152 < 293 < 0.001 < 4.74 i.24 1.24
W-INT t < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 a6
W.INT 2 < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.8
07/17/02 GRS dewn on arrival and rurning on departure.
07/17/02 114,230 0.009%
07/31/02 GRS running on arrival and down an departure.
073102 179,580 3.2418
08/14/02 GRS down on amival and running an departure.
0B/14/02 179,530 90174 W-INF 620 4.1 2.5 <25 <2.5 1,400 0.245 < 296 < 0.002 < 4.74 0.742 1.574
W-INT 1 < 50 < 0.50¢ (.50 <0.50 <Q.5 150
W-INT 2 < 50 < 0.50 <{.50 «0.50 <0.5 <25
© W-EFF < 50 < .30 <50 «<0.50 «<0.50 <2.5
08/28/02 GRS running an arrival and down on departure.
08/28/02 222,900 2.1314
11/06/02 GRS down on arrival and runming ort departure. .
11/08/02 223,08 2.0018 W-INF 77 S ¥ <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,700 0.230 < 208 < 0.002 < 4.74 0,558 2.537
WINT 1 100 39 <05 . <0.5 14 130
W-INT 2 < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5
11/20/02 GRS down on arrival and departure..
11/20/02 NM NM
12/04/02 GRS down on atrival and departure.
12/04/02 NM NM
12/18/02 GRS down on amrival and departure.
12/18/02 NM NM
01/03/03 GRS down on arrival and departure.
01/03/03 224,032 0.0114 -
01/08/03 GRS down on amival and departure.
01/06/03 NM NM
01/15/03 GRS down on arrival and running on departure.
01/15/03 224,360 %0190 W.INF 730 < 30 <30 <5.0 <50 NM 0.007 < 29.8 < 0.000 < 4.74 NC NC
W-INT L 71 < 0.50 <0.50 «<0.50 <0.50 NM
W-INT2 NM NM NM NM NM NM
W-EFF < 50 < 0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NM

01/29/63 GRS running on arrival and departure.



"

TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Stabor 7-0104
{725 Park Street
Alameda, California

(Page 8 of 8)
Total Average Laboratory Analytical Resulis TPHg Removal Benzene Removal MTBE Removal
Date Flow Fiowrate Sample TPHg B T E X MTRE Per Period Cumulative Par Period Cumujative Per Perod Cumulative
zal Zpm 1D LT RV ] UBL e > - IBScenin > <. Ths.... s
01/29/403 283,830 2.94%9
02/12/03 GRS running an armrival and departure.
02/12/03 321,540 1.8703 W-INF < 500 < 5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <30 500 < 0.459 < 303 < 0.004 < 4.74 0.904 3.441
W-INT 1 < 500 < 5.0 <5.0 5.0 <5.0 500
W-INT 2 < 250 < 25 <25 . <25 «2.5 330
W-EFF < 50 < 0.50 =0.50 <0.5G <0.50 <Z.5

Notes: Data prior to Apnil 1, 2000 provided by Delta Environmental Censultants, Inc.

W- INF - ‘Water sample coblected at the influent sample location.
W-INT = ‘Water sample collected at the intermediate sample location.
W-EFF = ‘Water sample collected at the effluent sample location.
W-PSP#L = Water sample collected at the effluent sample lacation (EBMUD process sampling point #1).
gal = Gallons.
Epm = Gallons per minute.
ug/L. = Micrograms pet liter.
Tbs = Pounds.
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline.
B = Benzene.
T = Toluene,
E = Ethylbenzene.
X = Total xylenes.
< = L.ess than the Inboratory method detection limit as indicated.
- = Not measured/Net sampled/Not analyzed/Not caleulated
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contains water and/or
separate-phase product are measured with an ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the nearest 0,01
foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to water (DTW)
levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for
measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed from
the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature,
pH, and conductivity are considered to be "grab samples”. The quantity of water purged from each well
is calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = nr’h(7.48) where:

r = radius of the well casing in feet.
h = column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
yis = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water samples
from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples". Water samples are collected with a new, disposable
Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample containers
(40-rmlhliter (ml) glass vials, 1,000 ml glass amber boitles, etc.), which are filled so as to produce a
positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric
acid, efc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
chain of custody form.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examuned for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples are
promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody Record, to a Califomnia state-certified laboratory.



ATTACHMENT B

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
XTRA OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION




I S W W I e e R S S

" NTRA OIL CUBLPANY SERVICLE STATION

1701 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-210

WELL DATE OF DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER TPH-D TPH-G MTBE B T E X
D MONITORING/ WATER ELEVATION (ug/M) (ugM) (ug/) (ugMh (ug1) {ugA) (ug/l)
SAMPLING (Feet) (Feet}
{19.60) Mw1 2/472002 5.0 i4.59 1,800 6,500 140 74 100 230 1,500
3/7/2002 6.10 13.5¢ 7,900 41,000 <1,000 1,300 5,200 1,700 6,300
8/22/2002 6.91 12.69 4,800 42,000 <500 1,500 6,300 1,900 7,900
11/8/2002 6.46 13.14 6,800 38,000 <1,000 770 4,600 1,600 6,600
1/7/2003 5.80 13.80 3,700 43,000 <500 1,600 6,100 2,100 $,700
(20.31) Mw2 2/4/2002 6.75 13.56 35,000 17,000 1,200 3,600 <30 960 500
5/7/2002 7.20 1311 59,000 16,000 3,100 3,500 43 520 220
8/22/2002 7.96 12.35 60,000 15,000 TO0 2,700 30 460 220
11/8/2002 7.69 12.62 100,000 15,000 <250 2,100 60 1,100 150
1/7/2003 6.52 13.79 — 11,000 1,900 4,400 24 <12 77
(20.57) Mw3 2/4/2002 5.85 14,72 <50 <50 <5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
5/7/2002 6.49 i4.08 <50 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5
8/22/2002 793 12.64 <50 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/8/2002 7.67 12.90 <30 <30 <5.0 T<0.5 0.5 <0.5 <5
1/7/2003 5.95 14.62 - <50 <5.0 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(19.69) Mw4 2/4/2002 5.82 13.87 12,000 50,000 <500 3.000 8,100 1,900 7,600
5/7/2002 6.08 1361 3,200 17,000 <500 76 820 870 3,700
8/22/2002 7.45 12.24 3,800 26,000 2,100 720 920 1,500 6,500
11/8/2002 7.45 12.24 3,600 20,600 670 290 630 1,200 5,100
1/7/2003 4.86 14.83 -—_ 13,000 420 520 1,300 <25 3,600



. MNoLes: : '
SuUBJ Results of subjective evaluation, liquid-phase hydrocarbon thickness in fest.
TOC Elevation of top of well casing; in feet above mean sea level.
DTW Depth to water,
Elev. Elgvation of groundwater in feet above mean sea level.
TPHg Total petroleum hydrocarbons as pasoline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 (medified).
TrHd Total petroleurn hydrocarbons as diese] using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified)
MTBE Methy1 tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
RTEX Benzene, 1oluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
Oxygenated (Oxygenates compounds anaiyzed using EPA Method 8260.
Compounds
NLPH No liquid-phase hydrocarbons.
--- Mot sampled.
ug/L Micrograms per liter.

< Less than the stated laboratory method detection limit.




TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
XTRA OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION
1701 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO, 10-210

WELL DATE OF CASBING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE Do LAB
D MOMITORING! ELEVATION  {a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION  {b)} {ug/) {ug'l) {ugh} {ug/l) {ugh) {ugh} {ug/) {ppm}
SAMPLING {Feet) {Feet} (Faet) {Feet)

MW-1 D2107I03 19.60 5.80 — 13.80 43000 3700 1600 6100 2100 a700 ND<500 1.1 MCC
MW.2 o2f07i03 20,31 6.52 — 13.7% 11000 - 4400 24 ND<12 77 1900 0.7 MCC
MW.3 207103 20.57 5.95 — 14,62 ND<50 — © ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<5.0 2.8 MCC
MW 11/08/02 19.69 4,86 — 1483 13000 — 520 1300 ND<25 3600 420 21 MCC
QC-1 (¢} 11/08/02 e nan e —_ 13000 —_ 510 1200 83 3100 420 - MCC

ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:

TPH-G Totatl petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline using EPA Methods 5030/8015 {c) Blind duplicate.

TPH-D Total petroleum hydrocarbans as diesel using EPA Methods 3510/8015

B Benzena using EPA Methods 5030/802¢

T Toluane using EPA Methods 5030/802C

E Ethylbenzene using EPA Methods 5030/8020

X Total xylenes using EPA Metheds 5030/8020

MTEE Methyl tert butyl ether using EPA Methods 5030/8020

SVOCs Semivolatile organic compounds using EPA Method 8270

DD Dissolved oxygen

ug/ Micrograms per liter

ppm Parts per million

— Not analyzed/applicable/measurable

ND Not detected above reported detection limit

MCC McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
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ATTACHMENT C

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



TestAmerica

INCORPORATED

2/20/03

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876
SCOTT GRAHAM

73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SDITE 104
NOVATO, CA 94949

This report includes the analytical certificates of amalysis for all
samples listed below. These samples relate to your project identified
below: )

Project Rame: EXNONMOBIL 7-0104
Project Mumber: 250613%,
Laboratory Project Number: 315897.

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project gquality
control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an
addendum to this report. If you have any questions relating to this
analytical report, please contact your Laboratory Project Manager
at 1-800-765-0980.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lalb Numher Collection Date
MW1 63-R20806 z/ 1/03
MWz : 03-R20807 z2f 1/o3
MN3 03-R20808 2f 1f03
M4 03-A20809 2/ 1/03
MWS 03-R20810 2/ 7/03
MW5 03-A20811 2/ 7/03
MW7 03-A20812 2/ 7/03
MWa D3-AZ0813 2/ 7/03
MW 03-A20814 2/ 7/03
MWLl D3-A20815 2/ 7/03

20960 Foster CrElGHTON DRIVE / NASHVILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

INCORPORATETD

Page 2
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date

These results relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permiasion of the laboratory.

Report Approved By: Report Date: 2/20/03

Paul E. Lane, Jr., Lab Director Gail A. Lage, Technical Serv.
Michael H. Dunn, M.8., Technical Director - Glenn %.. Norton, Technical Serv.
Johnny A, Mitchell, Dir. Technical Serv. Kelly 8. Comstock, Technical Serv.
Eric 8. 8Smith, Assistant Technical Director Pamela A. Langford, Technical Serv.

Roxanne L. Connor, Technical Services

Laboratory Certification Number: 01168CA

2960 Foster Cremiton DRIVE / Nasuvinte, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 32876 Lab Number: 03-A20806
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MW1
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0104
- : Date Collected: 2/ 7/03

Project: 250613X Time Collected: 14:40
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 2/12/03
Sampler: JED PEDERSEN Time Received: 9:00

- Page: 1 .

Report Dil Analyesis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Linit Pactor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

+ORGANTC PARRMETERS*

Benzene 89.7 ug/L 0.5 1.0 2/18/03 2:04 D.Ramey 80218 5946
Ethylhenzene 45.3 ug/L 0.5 1.0 2/18/03 3:04 D.Ramey 80218 6946
Toluene 3.8 ug /L 0.5 1.0 2/18/03 3:04 D, Ramey 8021B 6946
Iylenes (Total) 13.2 ug/L 0.5 1.0 2/18/03 3:04 D.Ramey 80218 6946
Methyl-~t-butylethar 284. ug/L 2.5 5.0 2/18f03 1%:35 D.Ramey 80218 9589
’ TPH {Gascline Range) 1180 ug/L 50.0 1.0 2/18/03 3:04 D.Ramey 801sE 6946
TPH (Diesel Range) 610. ug/L 50. 1.0 2/17/03 0:28 D.Haywood B801SB/3510 6505
gilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analyeis.
l Sample Extraction Data
Wt/vol

. Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Dake Time analyst Method

' BPH 1000 ml  1.00 ml 2/13/03 M, Cauthen 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 84. 41. - 155.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 100. 69. - 132.

Sample report continued ., . .

2960 Foster CrEIGHTON DRIVE / NASHVILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0930



Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A20806
Sample ID: MW1

Project: 250613X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

MD = Not datacted at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J =
E =
% =

Estimated Value below Report Limit.
Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery ocutside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 FosTer CrEIGHTON Drive / NASHVILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



Test/America

TMNCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 _ Lab Number: 03-A20807
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MW2
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 954949 S8ite ID: 7-0104

' - Date Collected: 2/ 7/03
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 16:10
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 2/12/03
Sampler: JED PEDERSEN Time Received: 95:00

Page: 1
) Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*QORGANIC PARRMETERS*

Benzene 43.1 ug/L 0.5 1.0 2/18/03 3137 D.Ramey 80218 6946
Ethylbenzene 4.5 ug/L 0.5 1.0 2/18/03 3:37 D, Ramey 8021B 6946
Toluense 3.4 ug/L 0.5 1.0 2/18/03 3:37 D.Ramey BO21E 6946
X¥ylenes (Total) 5.5 ug/L n.5 1.0 2/18/03 3:37 D.Ramey B021B 6945
Methyl-t-butylether 78.1 ug/L 0.5 1.0 2/18/03 3:37 D.Ramey 8021B 6946
TEH (Bascline Range) 173, ug/L 50.0 1.0 2/18/03 3:37 D.Ramey BOLSB 5946
TPH [Diesel Range) D ug/L 50, 1.0 2/17/03 0:48 D.Haywcocd B01SB/3510 6605
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysie.
l Sample Extraction Data
wt/vol

l Parameter Extracted Bxtract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

l EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml z/13/03 M. Cauthen 3510
Surrogate ¥ Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 70. 4. - 185,
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT 99, 69. - 132.

Sample report contimued . . .

2960 FosTek CREIGHTON DRrIVE / NasnviLLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980
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E
#

Test/AAmerica

INCQOQRPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A20807
Sample ID: MW2

Project: 250613X

Page 2

"LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit. )

Bestimared Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery cutside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE / NasuvinlLe, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0880



Test/America

IHCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NCRTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-A20808
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MW3
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0104
Date Collected: 2/ 7/03
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 15:20
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 2/12/03
Sampler: JED PEDERSEN Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
) Report Dil Analysis Analyeis
Analyte Result Onits Limit Factor pate Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARRMETERS*

Benzene 328. ug/L 2.5 5.0 2/18/03 16:09 D.Ramey BO21B 9589
Ethylbenzene 9.0 ug/L 2.5 5.0 2/18/03 16:09 D.Ramey  BOZ1E 9589
Toluene 6.5 ug/L 2.5 5.0 2/18/03 16:09 D.Ramey g021p " 8589
Xylenes (Total) 35.0 ug/L 2.5 5.0 2/18/03 16:09 D.Ramey BO21B 9589
Methyl-t-butylether 662, ug/L 2.5 5.0 2/18/03 16:09 D.Ramey 8021Rp 3589
TPH (Gasoline Range} 1350 ug/L 250, 5.0 2/18/03 16:09 D.Ramey BOLSR 95849
TFH (Diesel Range) §00. ug/L 50. 1.0 2/17/03 1:08 D.Haywood B01SBf35l0 6605
8ilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
l Sample Extraction Data
Wt/vol

' Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

l EPH 1000 m1  1.00 ml z2/13/03 M, Cavthen 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 5L, 41, - 155.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-T¥T 57. ' 6€9. - 132,

Sample report continued . . .

2960 Foster GreigHToN DRIVE / NasuviLLE, TN 37204 / 615-T26-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0854 / 800-765-0980



Test/America

INCORPORATEDR

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A20808
Sample ID: MW2

Project: 250613X

Page 2

LABRORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Hot deéected at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Egtimated Value below Report Limit.
E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or methed prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 FosTter CREIGITON DRIVE / NasuviLeg, TN 37204,f615-726-0177 / Fax: 815-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

IHNCORFORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-A20809
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MW4
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0104

) Date Collected: 2/ 7/03
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 15:55
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 2/12/03
Samplex: JED PEDERSEN Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1
. Report Dpil Analysis Analysie
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene > 125, ug/L 6.5 1.0 2/18/03 4:43 D.Ramey 80218 5945
Ethylbenzene 60.0 ug/L 0.5 1.0 2/18/03 4:43  D.Ramey 8021B 6946
Toluene 24.9 ug/L 0.5 1.0 2/18/03  4:43  D.Ramey 80218 6946
Xylenes (Total} 109, ug/L 0.5 1.0 2/18/03  4:43 D.Ramey 80218 6946
Methyl-t-butylether 672, ug/b 2.5 5.0 2/18/03 16:42 D.Ramey 80218 9589
TPH (Gasoline Range) 2250 ug/L 50.0 1.0 2/18/03 4:43 D.Ramey 8015B 65946
TPH (Diesel Range} 429, ug/L 50. 1.0 2/17/03 1:27 D.Haywood 8015B/3510 6605
8ilicza Gel Cleanup performed for TFH-DRC analysis.
Sample Extraction Data
Wt/vol
Parametexr Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Methoed
EPA 1600 ml  1.00 ml  2/13/03 " M. Cauthem 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 6B. 4L, - 155.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 97. 69. - 132.

l Sample report continued . . .

l 2960 Fosrtek CREIGHTON DRIVE / NASHVILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT -

Laboratory Number: 03-A20809
Sample ID: MW4

Project: 250613X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
ND = Not detécted at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the methed blank.
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.
E = Egtimated Value above the calibration limit of the ingtrument.
# = Recovery cutside Laboratery historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Repoxt.

2960 Fostir CrEiGHTON Dwive / Nasuviule, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-A20810
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MW5
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water

1
l NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0104

. Date Collected: 2/ 7/03
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 15:45
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 2/12/03
Sampler: JED PEDERSEN Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1

. Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Onits Limit Factox Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene 1100 ug/L
Ethylbenzene £€5.0 ug/L
Toluene 25.0 ug/L
Xylenes (Total) 29.0 ug/L
Methyl-t-butylether 400. ug/L 2/18/03 17:15
TPH (Gasoline Range) 3550 ug/L 500, 10. 2/18/03 17:15
TPH (Diesel Range) 689. ug/L S0. 1.0 2177063 1:47

Ramey B021B 89589
.Ramey 8021B 9589
Ramey 8021B 9589
Ramey 8021E 9589
Ramey 80218 9589
.Ramey 8015E 9589
.Haywood B8D15B/3510 6605

10. 2/18/03 17:15
2/18f03 17:15
2/18/03 17:15

2/18/03 17:15

10.

10.
10.

LU I R I R ]
P T Y S

0
o
o 10.
]
)

2 2 o 0 O O
T Yo LYY

gilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRC analysis.

I Sample Extraction pData
nt/vol
I Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
l EPH 1000 w1 1.00 ml  2/13/03 M. Cauthen 3510
l Surrcgate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl B2, 41. - 155.
l BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 95, 59, - 132,

' Sample report continued . . .

I 2960 FusTeR CREIGHTON DRIVE / NasHvILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

IFNCORFPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A20810
Sample ID: MWS5

Project: 250613X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS: '

ND = Hot detected at the report limit.

B =

-

L ]

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Bstimated Value above the calibration limit of che instrument.
Recovery ocutside Labgratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Fouster Creitnron DRIVE / NAsHVILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

IFNCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-A20811
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MW6
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water

' NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0104

, Date Collected: 2/ 7/03
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 15:30
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 2/12/03
Sampler: JED PEDERSEN Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1

. Report pil Analysis RAnalysis
Anzlyte Result Units Limit Pactor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*QORGANIC PARRMETERS®*

.Ramey 80218 6946
Ramey 80218 6946
Ramey $021B 6946
.Ramey 80218 9589
Ramey 80218 6946
Ramey 80158 6946
.Haywood 801SB/3510 6605

2/18/63  6:55
2/18/f03 6:55
2/18/03  6:55
2/18/03 18:54

Benzene 134. ug/L 5.0 10.
Ethylbenzene 1000 ug/L 5.0 10.
Toluene 393, ug/L 5.0 10.
¥ylenes (Total) 3720 /L 25.0 50.
Methyl-t-butylether 572, ug/L 5.0 0. 2/18/03 6155
TPH (Gasoline Range) 14300 ug/L 500. 10. 2/18f03  6:55
TPH (Diesel Range) 1590 ug/L s0. 1.0 2/17/03  2:07

o2 O o o O O
S wouLUy

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPFH-DRO analysis.

l Sample Extraction Data
WE/Vol
' Parameter Extracted Extract Vol  Date Time Analyst Method
I EPH 1000 ml  1.00 ml 2/13/03 M. Canthen 3510
' Surrogate ¥ Recovery Targat Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 80, 41. - 155,
l BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 101. 69, - 132.

l Sample report contimued . .

l 2960 Fosteg CrEGHTON DRivE / NasaviLLE, TN 37204 7 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

INCORPOKATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A20811
Sample ID: MW6

Project: 250613X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
WD = Not det;cted at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Egtimated Value below Report Limit.
B = Eatimated Value above the calibration limit of the 'instrument
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

BEnd of Sample Report.

2960 Foster CREICHTON Drive / Nasuviee, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-A20812
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MW7
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0104
Date Collected: 2/ 7/03
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 15:05
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 2/12/03
Sampler: JED PEDERSEN Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
. Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Pactor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARMAMETERS*

Benzene 0.9 ug/L 0.5 1.0 2/18/63 7:28 D.Ramey 80218 6946
Ethylbenzene 0.8 ug/L 0.5 1.0 2/i8/03 7:28  D.Ramey 8021B 5946
Toluene g.9 ug/L 0.5 1.0 2/18/03  7:28 D.Ramey 8021B 6946
Xylenes (Total) a.s5 ug/L 0.5 1.0 2/18/03 7:28 D.Ramey 8021E 6946
Methyl-t-butylether 440. ug/L 2.5 5.0 2/18/03 19:27 D.Ramey BO21B 9589
TPE {Gasoline Range} 344, ug/L 50.0 1.0 2/18/03 7:28 D.Ramey S015B 6946
TPH (Diesel Range) RD ug/L 50, 1.0 2/17/03 2:46 D.Haywood 801SB/3S810 6605
8ilica Gel Cleamup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
l Sample BExtraction Data
wt/vol

I Parameter Bxtracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

I EPH 1000 ml  1.00 ml 2/13/03 M. Cauthen 3510

I sSurregate % Recovery ' Target Range
TFH Hi Surr,, o-Tezphenyl 97. 41. - 155.

I BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TPT 103. 69, - 132,

l Sample report continued . . .

l 2060 Foster Creicuron DRive / Naskviie, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0854 / 800-765-0980



Test/AAmerica

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A20812
Sample ID: MW7

Project: 250613X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
ND = Not det;éctad at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J e Estimated Value below Report Limit.
B = Estimated value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Bample Report.

2060 Foster CrerciroN DRIVE / NasHviLLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



Test/AAmerica

ITNCORPFORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-A20813
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MW8

73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 394949 Site ID: 7-0104

L
' ' Date Collected: 2/ 7/03
l Project: 250613X Time Collected: 14:05
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 2/12/03
Sampler: JED PEDERSEN Time Received: 9:00
' Page: 1

. Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*QRGANIC PARRMETERSY

01
01
01
01
01
:01
: 06

.Ramey  BD21E 6946
.Ramey  BO21B 6946
.Ramey  8021B 6946
.Ramey  B8021B 6946

2/18/03
2/18/03
2/1B/063
2/18/03
2/18/03
2/18/03
2/17/03

Benzene ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L 50.0
ug/L 50.

Ethylhenzene
Toluene
Xylenes (Total)

2 o O O O
. N . ¥ '
(L T R T = B ]

.Ramey 8021B 6946
.Ramey 8015B 6946
.Haywood 8015B/3510 6605

Methyl-t-butylether
TPH {3asoline Range)
TPH {(Diesel Range)

BBEEBEE
T
o e B oo e
W oW om0 N R
=T - A — B = N = R - I = |

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

l sample Extraction Data
Wt/vol
' Parameter Exrracted Bxtract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
I EPH 1000 w1 1.00 ml  2/13/03 M. Cauthen 3510
l Surrogate ¥ Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surt., o-Terphenyl 83. 41. - 155
' BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 103. 69. - 132,

' Sample report continued , . .

l 2960 Foster CREWGHION DRIVE / NaSHVILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0880




Test/America

INCORFORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A20813
Sample ID: MWS8

Project: 250613X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS :

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B=

J
E
#

Anzlyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated value below Report Limit.

Estimated value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery ocutside Laboratory historical or methed prescribed limite.

BEnd ¢f Sample Report.

2960 Foster CREIGHTON DRIvE / NasHvILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-09854 / 800-765-0980



TestAmerica

ENCORFORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERTI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-A20814
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MWS
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 ' Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 9493949 Site ID: 7-0104

' Date Collected: 2/ 7/03
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 14:20
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 2/12/03
Sampler: JED PEDERSEN Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1
Report pil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Pactor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMBETERS*

Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 2/18/03 8:34 D.Ramey 8021B 6946
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 2/18/03 g:34 D.Ramey 8021B 6946
Toluene b in) ug/L 0.5 1.0 2/18/03  B:34  D.Ramey 80218 6946
Xylenes (Tctal) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 2/18/03 B:34 D.Ramey 8021B 6946
Methyl-t-butylether KD ug/L 0.5 1.9 2/18/03 8:34 D.Ramey 80218 6945
TPH (Gasoline Range) ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 2f18/03 B:34 D.Ramey 80158 6946
TPH (Diesel Range) ND ug/L s0. 1.0 2/17/03 3:26 D.Haywood 8015B/3510 6605
Bilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRC analysis.
Sample Extraction Data
Wt/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml  1.00 ml 2/12/03 . Cauthen 3510
Surxogate ¥ Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 93. 41. - 15%.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 103. 6€9. - 132,
l Sample report continued . , |
l 2960 FosTtER CREMGHTON DRIVE / NasHVILLE, TN 37204 7 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



# N o4 W
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Test/America

INCORFPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A20814
Sample ID: MW9

Project: 250613X%

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

KD = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Repert Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report,

2060 Foster CrelGHTON DRIVE / NASHVILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



Test/America

ITHCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876

SCOTT GRAHAM

NOVATO, CA 94349

Lab Number: 03-A20815
Sample ID: MW1l
Sample Type: Water
Site ID: 7-0104

I 73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100

. Date Collected: 2/ 7/03
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 14:50
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 2/12/03
Sampler: JED PEDERSEN Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
. Report Dil Analysis RAnalysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Pactor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
Benzene 3660 ug/L 25.0 50.0 2/20/03 12:54 H, Wagner B80D2Z1B 1027
Ethylbenzene 1920 wg/L 25.0 50.0 2/20/03 12:54 H. Wagner 80218 1027
roluens 4500 ug/E 25.¢0 50.0 2/20/03 12:54 H. Wagner 8021B 1027
Xylenes (Total) 8500 ug/L 25.0 50.0 2/20/03 12:54¢ H. Wagner 8021B 1027
Methyl-t-butylether 1400 ug/L 25.0 50.0 2/20/03 12:54 H. Wagmer 80218 1027
TPE (Gasoline Range) 50000 ug/L 2500 50.0 2/20/03 12:54 H. Wagner B8015B 1027
TPH {(Piesel Range} 43560 ug/L 500, 10.0 2/17/03 3:45 D.Haywood 8018Bf3510 6605
Bilica Gel Cleanup pexformed for TPH-DRO analysis.
l Sample Extraction Data
Wt/vol
l Parameter Extracted Extract vel Date Time Analyst Method
I EPH 1000 w1 1.00 ml 2/13/03 M. Cauthen 3510
l Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 571, 69. - 13z,

ISample report continued . . .

2960 Fostir CretGHTON DRIVE / NASHVILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



Test/America

INCORFORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A20815 -
Sample ID: MW1l

Project: 250613X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS: ’
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Estimated Value belcow Report Limit.
B = Bstimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or methed prescribed limits,
ca-trph surrogate was diluted out due to sample matrix.

End of Sample Report.

2960 FosTeER CREIGHTON DRVE / Nasuviele, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



Test/AAmerica

INCORPORKATED

OJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
oject Number: 250613X
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104

ge: 1
Iboratory Receipt Date: 2/12/03

Matrix Spike Recovery
Note: TIf Blank is referenced as the sample spiked, insufficient volume was received for the defined analytical batch for
MS/MSD analysis on an true sample matrix. Laboratory reagent water was used for QO purposes.
Analyte units orig. val. M8 Val Spike Cong Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch Spike Sample

*+DST ANALYSIS®+®

Benzene mg/1 0.134 0.513 ¢.500 76 74, - 129. 5946 03-A20811
Toluene mg/1 0.393 0.766 0.500 75 74, - 128, 6946 03-A20811
Ethylbenzene mng/l 1.00 1.35 0.500 7o# 75. - 128, 6946 03-A20811
Methyl-t-butylether mng/1l " B.572 0.918 0.500 69 64. - 133. 6946 03-A20811
TPH (Gasoline Range) my/l < (.100 9.98 10.0 100 §9. - 128. 6946 blank
TPH (Diesel Range) mg/1 < 0.050 0.406 1.00 41 23. - 120. 6605 BLANK
BTEX/GRO Burr., &,a,a-TFT ¥ Recovery B6 69 - 132 6946

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte units Orig. val. Duplicate RPD Limit Q.C. Batch

++UST PARAMETERS*+

Benzene mg/1 0.513 0.533 3.82 15, 6946
Toluene mg/l 0.766 0.782 2.07 15, 6946
Ethyibenzene mg/1 1.35 1,36 0.74 15. 6946
Methyl-t-butylether ng/1 0.918 0.936 1,94 23, 6946
TPH {Gasoline Range) mg/1 %.98 9.09 9.33 2z, 6946
TEH (Diesel Range) mg/1 0.406 0.434 5.57 20. 6605
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TPFT % Recovery BG. 6946
Laboratory Control Data
Analyte units Fnown Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch

**JST PARAMETERS#*4

Project OC continued . .

2960 FosTeER CREIGHTON DRIvE / Nasuviuie, TN 37204 /7 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



Test/America

INCORPORATED

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 250613X

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104
age: 2

aboratory Receipt Date: 2/12/03

I Laboratory Control Data

l Analyte units Known Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch
Benzene ng/l 0.100 0.0962 96 74 - 124 6946
Benzene ng/l 0.100 0.0944 94 74 « 124 9589

I Eenzene Bg/l 0.100 0.107 107 74 - 124 1027
Toluene ng/1 0.100 0.0973 87 74 - 3121 6946
Toluene mg/l 0.100 0.0954 95 74 - 122 9589

l Toluene ng/l 0.100 0.107 107 74 - 123 1027
Ethylbenzene ng/fl 0.100 0.0969 a7 75 - 123 6946
Ethylbenzene mg/fl b.100 0.0952 95 75 - 123 9589
Bthylbenzene mg/l 0.100 0.106 106 75 - 123 1027

' Xylenes (Total) mg/1 0.200- 0.188 94 72 - 120 6946
Xylenes (Total) mg/1 0.200 0.184 92 72 - 120 9589
Xylenes (Total) ng/l 0.200 0.212 106 72 - 120 1027

. Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 0.100 0.0%04 80 64 - 128 6946
Methyl -t-butylether ng/1 0.100 0.0202 a0 64 - 128 9589
Methyl-t-butylether mg/ 0.100 6.103 103 64 - 128 1027
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/fl 1.00 B.538 100 61 - 139 6946

' TPH (Gascline Range) mg/l 1.00 0.%08 91 61 - 139 9589
TPH {Gascline Range) mg/1 1.600 1.02 102 51 - 139 1027
TPH (Diesel Range) mg/l 1.00 0.524 51 a2 - 115 6605

. BTBX/GRQ Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 28 €9 - 132 5946
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT § Recovery 103 69 - 132 9589
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TET % Recovery 98 69 - 132 1027

' Blank Data

l Rnalyte Blank value  Units @.C. Batch Date hnalyzed Time Analyzed

#+UST PRRAMETERS*#*

' Benzene < 0.0008 wmg/l ' £946 2/17/03 19:23
Benzene < 0.0005 mg/l 9589 2/18/03 11:51

' Project QC continued . . .

I 2960 FosTer CRElGHTON DRIVE / NasuviLLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



Test/America

ITNCORPORATED

Iio.mc'r QUALITY CONTROL DATA
oject Number: 250613X
Project Name: EXXOMMOBIL 7-0104

ge: 3
.:.boratory' Receipt Date: 2/12/03

. Blank Data

l Analyte : Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Analysis Date Analysis Time
Benzene - < 0.0005 mg/l 1027 2/20/03 12:19
Toluene < 0.00058 mg/l 6946 2/17/03 19:23

l Toluene < 0,0005 mg/fl 9589 2/18/03 11:51
Toluene < 0.0005 mgfl 1027 z2/20/03 12:19
Ethylbenzene < 0.0008 mg/fl 6946 2/17/03 19123

l Brthylbenzene < 0.0005 mg/l 9589 2/18/03 11:51
Ethylbenzene < 0.0005 mgfl 1027 z/20/03 12:19
Xylenes (Total) < 0.0005 mg/l 6946 2/17/03 19:23
Xylenes (Total) < 0.0005 mg/l 5589 2/18/03 11:51
Xylenes (Total) < 0.0005 mg/l 1027 2/20/03 12:19
Methyl-t-butylether < 0.0005 mg/l 6946 2/17/03 19:23
Methyl-t-butylether ; < 0.0005 mg/l 9589 2/18/03 11:51

. _ mathyl-t-butylether | < 0.0005 mg/l 1027 2/20/03 12:19
TPH (Gasoline Range) < 0.0500 g/l 6946 z/17/03 19:23

) TPH {Gasoline Range) < 0.0500 ma/l 9589 z/18/f03 11:51

' TPH (Gasgoline Range) < 0.0500 mg/l 1027 2/20/03 12:1¢
TPH (Diesel Range) < 0.050 ag/l 6605 2/17/03 11:23

l Blank Data
hnalyte Blank Value Units {©.C. Batch Date ARnalyzed Time Analyzed

l *+UST PARAMETERS**
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TPT 104. Y Recovery 6946 2/17/03 19:23
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TPT 104. § Recovery 95589 2/18/03 11:51
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 106, % Recovery 1027 2/20/03 12:19

' Project QC continued , .

I 2060 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE / NASHVILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



Test/America

INCORPORATED

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
lroject Number: 250613X
Project Name: EXIONMOBIL 7-0104
age: 4
aboratory Receipt Date: 2/12/03

l # = Value outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed QC limits.

End of Report for Project 3153897

2960 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE / Nasuvinte, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



TESTAMERICA,INC.-NASHVILLE

COOLER RECEIPT FORM

Client: E\Zf (_ 3’57&9) BCH 8/98?7
Cooler Received On: g@é)_aﬁknd Opened On: #5‘33:: Ben Wright

(Signature;;

1. Temperature of Cooler when opened t i !z 5 Deg rees Celsius
2. Were custody seals on outside of cooler?.....cccciinnnniiieiiiianeinnn e ! NO N/A
a. Ifyes, how many, wh#t kind and where: - TAEY= —r#
b. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?......ccocceecuee @ NO NA
3. Were custody seals on containers and intact?......... erevreseneatnan .@ YES N/A
4. Were custody papers inside coOler? . vmcuiiniiiricertinenvsrensarainnesiraenad NO N/A
5. Were custody papers properly filled out (inksigned,etc)?......coernmeeens @ NO NA
6; Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?..coeninenns @ NO NA
7. What kind of packing material used?Peanuts Vermiculite QOther None
8. Was sufficient ice used (if appropriate)?.......cccccvannnrcs rtaevevassesnteinae @ NO N/A
9, Did all botfles arrive in #ood condition( unbroken)?.......civcinaeiireiarais @ NO N/A
10. 'Were all bottle labels complete (#,date,signed,pres,etc)?......ccvveeraeeens NO N/A
11. Did all bottle labels and tags agree with custody papers?.....cosomeinres @ NO NA
iz. Were correct bottles used for the analysis requested?.........covreeiciranes -NQ N/A
13. a. Were VOA vials received?......coovvvennnne ............................ @ NO NA
b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?... ND YES NA
14, Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each bottle?..........coovoveieeenn @' NO N/A
15. Were correct preservatives used?......ccovcveen @ NO NA
If not, record standard ID of preservaﬁve used here N
16, Was residual chlorine present?.......cccioismivenrirrmn o irannsstaonmmeinanes NG YES @
17. Corrective action taken, if necessary:
See attached for resolution
Cooler Receipt Form _ - LF-1 - : 9/17/02
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. }f ; ) o lg 885 Jarvis Drive

‘Sequoia JrEEs s

WP Analytical || DEC 302002 & o
e ]

e e . e e mEaE . m—m——

23 December, 2002

Scott Graharm

Environmental Resolutions {Exxon)
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100

MNovato, CA 94949

RE: Exxon 7-0104
Sequoia Report MLLO187

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/06/02 20:30. If you have any questions
cenceming this report, please feel free fo contact me.

Sincerely,

@dm# K,k

Latonya Pelt
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210




hd 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequoia organ i, CA 55057
(408} 776-960C
. FAX (408) 782-6308
€ Analytical v i com
I Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
13 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0104 Reparted:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Scott Graham 12/23/02 06:58

ANALYTICAL REPORT ¥FOR SAMPLES

| Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received J
l A-EFF MILLO187-01 Air 12/04/02 09:50 12/06/02 20:30
A-INT MELLO187-02 Air 12/04/02 10:00 12/06/02 20:30
' A-INF MLLO187-03 - Air 12/04/02 10:10 12/06/02 20:30
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

.(Qiﬂmnm A Pt

lLat(mya' Pdjt, Project Manager Page 1 of 4




885 Jarvis Drive

L]
Morgan Hifl, CA 95037
Sequoia LA 3503

FAX (408) 782-6308

W%® Analytical s com

Environmental Resolutions {(Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0104 ‘ Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Scott Graham 12423402 06:58

l Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEX by EPA 8021B in Air

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Resuit Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
A-EFF (MLLO187-01) Air _Sampled: 12/04/02 09:50 Received: 12/06/02 20:30 _ Q-23
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 100 mg/m? Air 1 2009002 12/09/02  12/09/02  8015Bm/B021B HT-01
Benzene ND 1.0 " v " " o " HT-01
Toluene ND 1.0 " " " . . " HT-01
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 " ” " " " " HT-01
Xylenes (total) ND 3.0 * " " " . " HT-01
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 109 % 56-134 v - " " HT-01
A-INT (MLILO0187-02) Air _Sampled: 12/04/02 10:00 Received: 12/06/02 20:30 Q-23
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) . ND 100 mg/m® Air 1 2009002 12/09/02 12/08/02  B015Bm/8021B HT-01
Benzene ND 1.0 " " - - " " HT-01
.Toluene ND 1.0 " " . . " " HT-01
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 " " " - " " HT-01
Xylenes (fotal) ND 30 " " " " " " HT-01
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 94.0 % 56-134 - " " " HT-0!
A-INF (MLL0187-03) Air _Sampled: 12/04/02 10:10 _Received: 12/06/02 20:30 Q-23
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 500 mg/miAir 5 2009002 12/09/02  12/09/02 B801SBm/8021BHC-12,HT-01
Benzene ND 5.0 " " - - " " HT-01
Toluene ND 5.0 " " " " " " HT-01
Ethylbenzene : ND 5.0 " " - - " " HT-01
Xylenes (total) ND 15 " - " " " " HT-01
lSJirrogare: a.a,a-Triflucrotoluene 114 % 56-134 " " " " - HT-01

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
l custody document. This analytical report must be veproduced in its enfirely.

Page 2 of 4



I Sequoia

] ¥ Analytical

885 Jarvis Driver

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequolalabs.com

l Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100
Novato CA, 94949

Project: Exxon 7-0104
Project Number: 7-0104
Project Manager: Scott Graham

Reported:
12/23/02 06:58

' ntal Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEX by EPA 8021B in Air - Quality Contr
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

l Evaluation Spike Source BREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2109002 - EPA 5030B [P/T]
l Blank (21.09002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/09/02
Gasoline Range Crganics (C6-CI10) ND 50 mg/m?® Air
' Benzene ’ ND 0.5 "
Toluene ND 0.5 -
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 w
Xylenes (total) ND 15 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene C 228 " 200 114 56-134
LCS (2LG9002-B&1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/09/02
Benzene 212 LG mg/m? Air  2.00 106 62-125
Toluene 216 1.0 * 2.00 108 68-121
l Ethylbenzene 215 1.0 " 2.00 108 75-125
Xylenes (total) 6.50 30 " 6.00 108 76.-121
Surrogate: a.a,a-Triflucrotoluene 236 " 200 118 56-134
l LCS (21.09002-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/09/02
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10} 484 10 mp/m? Air 500 96.8 65-142
Surrogate: a,a,.a-Trifluorotoluene 2.36 " 200 118 56-134
LCS Dup (2L09002-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/09/02
Benzene 202 1O mg/m? Air 200 101 62-125  4.83 31
. Toluene 206 1.0 " 2.00 103 68-121 474 29
Ethylbenzene 205 1.0 " 2.00 102 75-125 476 32
Xylenes (total) 6.17 36 - 6.00 103 76121 521 29
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 2.2% " 2.00 114 56-134
LCS Dup (2L09002-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/09/02
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 100 mg/m? Air 50.0 98.8 65-142 2.04 50
2.2 Y 2.00 110

Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene

56-134

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirefy.

Page 3 of 4



B85S Jarvis Drive

Sequoia Morgan b1, oo,

(408} 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308

W Analytical _ | s o

Environmental Resolutions {Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number; 7-0104 Reported:
Novate CA, 94949 Project Manager: Scott Graham 12/23/02 06:58

Notes and Definitions

HC-12 Hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel,
HT-01 This sample was received beyond the EPA recommended holding time. The results may still be useful for their intended purpose.

Q-23 The closing calibration was outside acceptance limits by 7%. This should be considered in evaluating the resuit. The average %
difference for all analytes met the 15% requirement and the QC suggests that calibration linearity is not a factor.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting lLimit

NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analyiical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 4



---—------------—--
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPTLOG =

-

ll“‘"“\ﬂﬁ‘lpla Recelpt Log
‘sion 2.2 (04/11/02)
s Revision 2.1 (11/10/00)
502

CLIENT NAME: € R r ~ DATE Received at Lab: - (2 iy = bH2 Drinking water for ,
REC. BY (PRINT) Eo TIME Received at Lab: - ol & P2 : regulatory purposes: YES@
WORKORDER: MiLbteT LOGIN DATE: R Wastewater, for .
. . : .. regulatory purposes: YES1
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE | LAB CONTAINER |SAMPLE| DATE REMARKS:
. . | SAMPLE # CLIENT ID DESCRIPTION | MATRIX \SAMPLED| CONDITION (ETC.)
L. Custody Seal(s) Present /. Abisent=" A - EFF = A j2-fas| -
, ; Intact/ Broken* - ] 4 VE
2. Chain-of-Custody (Present/ Absent* L L 1, 2
¥ 3. Traffic Reports or ~— - d "
__Packing List: Present /Kbsept) Ty
| 4. Airbill: Airbill / Stjc -
. Present / / ;
| 5. Aubill #: — —
6. Sample Labels: “Present) Absent " "
| 7. Sample IDs: ¢ Listedy Not Listed T 3
; : . on Cham-of-Custody . ./ /
8. Sample Condition: = Tiitag)/ Broken* / Nl vl
: __Leaking* by/
i 9. Does information onr R
custody reports; traffic P
reports and sample - _ /" -
labels agree? /@ No* - | e
410, Sample received within - — - .
hold time: . ¢ Tos/ No+
11. Proper Preservatives - * . .
used: o 4-‘:“@1\{0* i //
112, Temp Rec. atLab: - . - e
(Acceptance range for samples A ﬂ, : A .
k\ irequiring thermal pres.:4+/-2°C)  Yes”/ No** e
' 9 **Exception (if any): ' o
*If Circled, cont, anager and attach record of resolution,

Page __,_ otz ___




Redwood City, CA 94063 P.0. Box 2180, Houston, TX 77002-7425
(650) 364-9600 * FAX (650) 364-9233 CHAIN OF CUSTODY

-CE i R SR EEE_-_—--
-

Consultant’s Name: £ R.T Page _/ of _/
Address: 73 Drtirtl de. Surre too  _ANovaTv (a. 74947 Site Location: /225" paeh Srweer
Project #: Consultant Project #; 2 5pb6—1 K Consultant Work Release #: 4507 ‘9[0& Z2
Project Contact: Cn 4,7-4['- @ Lt Phone #: 7 t//p~ 2RI QS Laboratory Work Release #:
EXXON Contact: (s O ri £orl Phone #: /- 925 2Y4-B87Y7 EXXONRAS # 77— g /oY - |
Sarmpled by (Prn): Py Samplors Signaturers,g, 72 1 Z47 ALAMEDE, [a
Shipment Method: S /fs { « &= 2jel (P Air Bl #: - . -
TAT: Q24hr O48hr Q72hr Q96 hr [iStandard (10 day) ANALYSIS REQUIRED/ M[/(, v/ F
| TPH/Gas| TPH/ | TRPH | N\ ——
sample Coltection | Collection |  Matix | , | #of | Sequoiws | BTEX/ | Diesel | SM. - peree———
Description Date Time | Soil/Water/Air Cont. Sample # 8015/ | EPA | 5520 ' oo Sl s Mo
8020 8015 '
\ ’4_\ E_'[)_/ £2-4-0Z | Q:58 A AI\E — { 51 X |
Ay, A___I&r [2.-“/"@2- /ﬁ g0 )4!\? = I Ad X l ‘
L tozng oo | fee (=1 o | A
{
RELINQUISHED BY / AFFILIATION Date Time /A'?CEPFEP / AFFILIATION Date | Time | Additional Comments
o [30__ @@/MF——*~ o/l 1132
= b £ i |
|17afe—| M5 @W LA
12 /5 | 30 i 12/t ok w2037
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Sequoia
Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9500

FAX {408) 782-6308
www_sequoialabs.com

12 March, 2003

Scott Graham

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon}
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100

Novato, CA 94549

RE: Exxon 7-0104
Sequoia Report: MMBO3 22

ERFIIE™

HAR172W

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02/13/03 19:21. if you have any questions

concerning this repost, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

o0

ny
Pmject Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210




885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9500

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequolalabs.comn

1 Sequoia
j Analytical

Environmental Resolutions {Exxon)
73 Digital Drive, Svite 100

Project: Exxon 7-0104
Project Number: 7-0104 Reported:

Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Scott Graham 03/12/03 15:03

' ANALYTICAL REFORT FOR SAMPLES

' Sample ID Laberatory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

. W-EFF MMB0322-01 Water 02/12/03 1530 02/13/03 19:2]
W-INT2 MMB0322-02 Water 02/12/03 15:35  02/13/03 19:21
W-INT1 MMB0322-03 Water 02/12/03 15:40  02/13/03 19:21
W-INF MMBO0322-04 Water ©02/12/03 15:45  02/13/03 19:21
A-EFF MMBO0322-05 Air 02/12/03 15:50  02/13/03 19:21
A-INT MMB(322-06 Air 02/12/03 15:55  02/13/03 19:21
A-INF MMB0322-07 Air 02/12/03 16:55  02/13/03 19:21 .

!equoia Anatlytical - Moergan Hill

By A, Ol

Latonya PelUProject Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custady document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page | of 9



885 Jarvis Drive

! Q) Sequoia o 12
FAX (408) 782-6308
j

Analytical st o

Environmental Resolutiens (Exocon) Project: Exxon 7-0104

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0104 Reported:

Novato CA, 94349 Project Manager: Scott Graham 03/12/03 15:03
' Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEXM by EPA 8021B

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
yie Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

W-EFF (MMB0322-01) Water Sampled: 02/12/03 15:30 Received: 62/13/03 19:21

asoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50w 1 3B20013 022003  02/20/03 8015Bmv/8021R

enzene ND 0.50 v " " - " *

Toluene ND 050 " . " " . "

thylbenzene - ND 0.50 " " " " " "

ylenes (total) ND 0.50 * " " " " . "

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 iy " " - v " Q23

urrogate. a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 105%  55-142 " " " "

LINT2 (MMEB0322-02) Water  Sampled: 02/12/03 15:35 Received: 02/13/03 19:21

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 250 upn 5 3824012 02/24/03 022403 8015Bm/8021B

enzene ND 25 . " " - " "

oluene ND 2.5 " . " - " "

thylbenzene ND 2.5 - " " " " "

ylenes (total) ND 2.5 * . " . " "

ethyl tert-butyl ether 330 i2 " " " " " "

wrrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorofoluene 102 % 55-142 " " " "

W-INT1 (MMB0322-03) Water Sampled; 02/12/03 15:40 Received: 02/13/03 19:21 .
Eﬂsoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 500 upd 10 3B24012 02/24/03  02/24/03 2015Bm/8021B

enzene _ ND 5.0 " " " " " "

Toluene ND 50 " " " " " "
tthylbenzcne ' ND 50 - " " . " -

yienes (total) ND 5.0 " " " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether ‘ 500 25 " " " " " "
'urrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 96.7 % 55-142 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill ' The results in this repart apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 9



l S - Mo BBS Jarvis Drive
rgan Hill, CA 95037
equoia 408 e
. FAX (408) 782-6308
JN Analytical e eecon
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exoxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0104 ~ Reported:
Novato CA, 94945 Project Manager: Scott Graham 03/12/03 15:03
l Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEXM by EPA 8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting .
alyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch  Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
W-INF (MMB0322-04) Water Sampled; 02/12/03 15:45 Received: 02/13/03 19:21
asoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 500  ued 10 3B24012 02724003  02/25/03 8015Bm/8021B
enzene ‘ND 5.0 " . " . "
Toluene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
thylbenzene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
ylenes (total) ND 5.0 " " " " " .
ethyl tert-butyl ether 500 25 ” " oo - " "
iurrogare: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98.1% 35-142 " " " "

!t;quoia Analytical - Morgan Hill : The results in this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reprochuced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 9



' S s ) 885 Jarvis Drive
Mol Hili, CA 95037

equoia | L

FAX {408) 782-6308

J & Analytical ——%e

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 160 Project Number: 7-0104 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Scott Graham 03/12/03 15:03
. Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEX by EPA 8021B in Air
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill '
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
A-EFF (MMRBO0322-05) Air _Sampled: 02/12/03 15:50 Received; 02/13/03 19:21 .
asoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 10 mg/m?® Air 1 3B14020 02/14/03 02/14/03 8015Bm/8021B
Enzene ND 0.10 . " " " " " 009
Toluene ’ ND 0.10 " " " " " " 009 -
thylbenzene ND 0.10 - " " " " " 0-09
ylenes (total) ND 0.10 " " " " " " 0-09
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 90.0 % 56-134 - “ " "
-INT (MMB0322-06) Air _ Sampled: 02/12/03 15:55 Received: 02/13/03 19:21 :
asoline Range Organics (Co-C10} 9 20 mg/m® Air 2 3B14020 02/14/03  02/14/03 2015Bm/8021B
Benzene 1.1 0.2¢ " " " " " " 0-09
Toluene 14 0.20 " " " " " . 0-09
Ethylbenzene ND 0.20 " . B " " " 009
ylenes (total) 2.3 0.20 " " " " " " 0-09
urrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 97.0% 56-134 ” " o "
t—INF (MMB0322-07) Air  Sampled: 02/12/03 16:55 Received: 02/13/03 19:21
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 24 10 mg/m® Air 1 3B14020 02714703  02/14/03 8015Bm/8021B
enzene . 0.27 0.10 v " " " - " 0-02
oluene 0.15 0.10 - " - " " " 009
thylbenzene _ ND 0.10 » " " " " " 0-0%
Xylenes (total) 0.65 0.10 " " " " i " 0-09
urrogate: aa,a-Trifluorotoluene 855 % S56-134 " " ” -

equoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 9
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' S . Mh 885 Jarvis Drive
organ Hill, CA 95037

equoia Pk iteod

FAX {408) 782-6308

| Analytical _ iinlbravn

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0104 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Scott Graham 03/12/03 15:03

lTotal Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEXM by EPA 8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
alyte Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
atch 3B20013 - EPA 50308 [P/T)
tank (3B20013-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/20/03
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 25 ugl
enzene “ ND 025 "
toluenc ND 0.25 *
Ethylbenzene ND 025 *
l:ylenes {total) ND 025
ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 125 "
urrogate: a.a,a-Triffucrotoluene 10.4 " 100 104 55-142
CS (3B20013-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/20/03
Benzene 9.88 0.50  ugA 0.0500 19800  68-140
oluene 10.1 0.50 " 0.0500 20200 76-127
thylbenzene 105 0.50 " 0.0500 21000 77-130
Xylenes (total) 3l6 050 0.150 21100  78-128
wrrogate: a,a,a-Triffuorotoluene 10.5 " fo.0 105 55.-142
LCS (3B20013-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/20/03
asoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 301 50 ygi 250 ) 120 62-134
urrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 103 " 10.0 105 55-142
Matrix Spike (3B20013-MS51) : Source: MMB0322-01  Prepared: 02/20/03 Analyzed: 02/21/03
asoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 364 30 ugh 550 ND 66.2 62-134
enzene 9.68 050 v 6.80 ND 142 68140 QM-07
oluene 359 0.50 " 41.0 ND 876  76-127
‘thylbcnzenc 9.15 0.50 " 9.80 ND 934 77130
Xylenes (total) ' 44.4 050 " 479 ND 927 78128
mrrogale: a,,a-Trifluorotoluene 102 " 10.0 102 55142
atrix Spike Dup (3B20013-MSD1) Source: MME0322-01  Prepared: 02/20/03 Analyzed: 02/21/03
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 476 30 ugn 550 ND 86.5 62-134 26.7 41
enzene 9.68 0.50 " 6.80 ND 142 68140 000 30 QM-07
Toluene 356 0.50 " 41.0 ND 868 76127  0.839 30
(thylbcnzzcnc 8.86 0.50 " 9.80 ND 904 77130 322 21
equoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analvtical repori musi be reproduced in its entirety.

i
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l . 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequoia g, Ch 5037
{408) 776-9600
. FAX (408) 782-6308
l v An alytlc al wiww_sequoialabs.com
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0104 Reported:
Novato CA, 54949 Project Manager: Scott Graham 03/12/03 15:03

ll'otal Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEXM by EPA 8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
alyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RFD Limit Notes
atch 3820013 - EPA 5030B [P/T)
atrix Spike Dup (3B20013-MSD1)' Source: MMB0322-01  Prepared: 02/20/03 Analyzed: 02/21/03
Xylenes (total) 432 0.5¢ - 419 ND 90.2 78-128 274 21
!ﬂrrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 10.8 " 10.0 108 55142
atch 3B24012 - EPA S030B [P/T]
lank {(3B24012-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/24/03
oline Range Organics (C6-C110) ND 25 upn
Benzene ND 0,25 "
lolucne ND 025 "
thylbenzene ND 0.25 n
Xvlenes (total) ND 025 K
ethyl tert-butyl cther ND 1.25 n
Swrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluens 0.6 " 10.0 106 53-142
CS (3B24012-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/24/03
enzens 9.87 050  upen 0.0500 19700  68-140
Toluene 2381 0.50 - 0.0500 19600 76-127
lth)_rlbenzene 10.0 050 - 0.0500 20000 77-130
& ylenes (total) 30.9 050 - 0.150 20600  78-128
urrogate: a.q,a-Trifluorotoluene B 10.9 " 100 109 53-142
S (3B24012-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/24/03
Gasoline Range Organics {C6-C10) 267 50 upn 250 107 62-134
':rrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotolucne 143 * 10.0 143 55-142 802
atrix Spike (3B24012-M51) Source: MMBO0464-04  Prepared & Analyzed: 02/24/03
asoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 483 50 wpl 550 ND 878 62-134
enzene 793 0.50 " 6.80 ND 117 68-140
Toluene 437 0.50 v 41.0 ND 107 76-127
thylbenzene 9.54 0.50 " 9.80 ND 973 77-130
ylenes (total) 479 050 .r 179 ND - 100 78128
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 6.38 " 0.0 638  55-142

equoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entively.

Page 6 of 9




i Sequoia

885 farvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308
www sequolalabs.com

N4 Analytical

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Momber: 7-0104
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager; Scott Graham

Reported:
03/12/03 15:03

l'otal Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEXM by EPA 8021B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
yte Result Limit  Units Level Resulf  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3824012 - EPA 50308 [P/T)
atrix Spike Dup (3B24012-MSD1) Source: MMB0464-04  Prepared & Analyzed: (2/24/03
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 444 50 uph 550 ND 80.7 62-134 8.41 41
ne 7.84 0.50 " .80 ND It5  68-140 114 30
oluenc 4.1 0.50 . 41.0 ND 108 76-127 0911 30
Ethylbenzene 2.70 0.50 " 9.80 ND 990 77130 166 2
ylenes (total) 485 0.50 " 479 ND 101 78-128 1.24 21
urrogate: a,a.q-Trifluorotoluene 6.47 " 100 64.7 55-142
!equoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
l Page 7 of 9




Sequoia

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-5600

FAX (408} 782-6308
www sequoialabs.com

|
>

Analytical

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100
Novato CA, 94949

Project: Exxon 7-0104
Project Number: 7-0104
Project Manager: Scott Graham

Reported:
03/12/03 15:03

Ital Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEX by EPA 8021B in Air - Quality Contr
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Evzﬂuation Spikﬁ Source %REC RPD
alyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3814020 - EPA 5030B {P/T]
lank (3B14020-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/14/03
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 5 mg/m? Air
enzene g ND 0.05 " \ 009
t:‘uzenc ND 0.05 n 0-09
Ethylbenzene ND 0.05 " O-09
lﬂmes (total) ND 0.05 " 0-09
urrogate: d,a,a-1rifluorotoluene 187 " 200 935 56-134
CS (3B14020-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/14/03
eTIZENE 261 0.10 mg/m® Air 2.00 ' 130 62-125 0-09, Q-LIM
Toluene 249 0.10 " 2.00 124 68-121 0-09, Q-LIM
ylbenzene 270 0.10 " 2.00 135 75-125 0-09, Q-LIM
ylenes {total) 797 0,10 " 6.00 133 76-121 0-09, Q-LIM
Surregate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 1.92 " 2.00 96.0 56-134
!CS (3B14020-B52) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/ 1_4103
asoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 39.1 10 mg/m?® Air - S0.0 782 65-142
larragate: a,a,q-Trifluorotaluene 219 " 2.00 . 110 56-134
CS Dup (3B14020-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/14/03
Benzene 266 0.10 mg/m® Air  2.00 133 62-125 180 31  ©0-09,QLIM
lvluene 2.51 010 - 2.00 126 68121 0800 29 009, QLM
thylbenzene . 269 0.10 " 2.00 134 75-125 0.371 32 0-09, Q-LIM
ylenes (total) 3.01 .10 " 6.00 134 76-121 0.501 29 0-09, Q-LIM
im-ogale: a,a,a-Triffuorotoluene 187 " 2.00 935 56-7134
LCS Dup (3B14020-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/14/03
asoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 492 10 mg/m? Air 500 934  65-142 229 50
urrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 213 ’ 2.00 106 56-134

!equoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 8 of 9



I S - : 885 Jarvis Drive
Margan Hill, CA 95037

e quOla (408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

| Analytical | | e Season com

Environmental Resolutions (Exocon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0104 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Scott Graham ) _ 03/12/03 15:03

Notes and Definitions

=
B

The result was reported with a possible high bias due to the continuing calibration verification falling outside acceptance criteria,

The closing calibration was outside acceptance limits by 2% high. This should be considered in evaluating the result. The average
% difference for all analytes met the 15% requirement and the QC suggests that calibration linearity is not a factor.

The percent recovery was outside of the control] limits. The samples results may still be useful for their intended purpose.

o o= -

2 C
] =

The spike recovery was outside control limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS
TECOVETY.

The surrogate recovery for this sample cannot be accurately quantified due to interference from coeluting organic compounds
present in the sample, :

Analytc DETECTED

1
2
a

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

"=

-
=

Not Reported

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

a3

Relative Percent Differcnce

=}

equoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 9 of 9



Ml - N T I T A BB B Eh B B = Dm BN e B O e
m Seauata Anaiytal . EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.

~ 680 Chesapeake Dr.

~ Radwood City, CA 94083 P.O, Box.‘2180, Houston, TX 77002-74286
\ " 4 | (650) 364-9600 + FAX (650) 364-9233 CHAIN OF CUSTODY
Consultant's Name: & D\ ~ Page ) of |
Addross: 39, Dipdbel Qr. QT 100 Hounke, CA— quotiq [ St Location: 775 Au/Et
Project #: i Consultant Project #: 2500~ (\X Consultant Work Release #: L5y kz c 0022 |
Project Contac_t:gwﬁl (_\h( aMAa A Phone # | -{{S 2472 - g\ Labaratory Work Release #: <
EXXON Contact: (3104 o hckes o Phone # [ - 975 2ul6-FFHT EXXON RAS #: F-O[otf &
Sampled by (print): O\IV\}ﬂr\h W“&U\\Chk Sampler's Signature: (2[ \ V_,‘,___ Manm EI a CA: —é
Shipment Method: Py (€ _ | airsina: ’ : o L B
TAT: Q24hr Q48hr Q72hr 096 hr SBtandard (10 day) | ANALYSIS REQUIRED / MAB o322 )|
| TPH/Gas| TPH/ | TRPH fwiBeF \ Temperiture:
Samplg Collection Collpction 'Matrix Pray # of Sequoia’s BTEX/ | Diesel S.M. goZo e Yas N
Description Date Time Soil/Water/Air Cont. Sample # 8015/ EPA 5520 oneg e ves o |
8020 | 8015 - o
/- off [ersliszo | o BN >< X g
Jw-lwe  V2ppos (535 | | | Pas X | s
(| Wit /7peso3(5H0 | | \ < X | %
N w-\we Zeesgisis| L [ e X |
4o |
A-BX  [MERsse (A N > .
A-\ut o Jzrenisss |\ ] ] 1< $
A-td  Jzemdieee |\ L[+ 1< :
__ 2
RELINQUISHED BY / AFFILIATION | Date Time { ACCEPTED / AFFILIATION Date | Time | Additional Commenis
N A e 2/izpaiooo | Wlegads [sem 21343 /210
I =1 7/, -7
AP RSZ: %};3[@ 5’5 W 2% W’/




' SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG
CLIENT NAME: (R T DATE Received atLab: 24 13/ 6™ Drinking water for
REC. BY (PRINT) TL— TIME Received at Lab: e regulatory purposes:  YES /NO
WORKORDER: LOG IN DATE: - . Wastewater for )
regunlatory purposes: YES ¢NoO
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB | CONTAINER |SAMPLE| DATE REMARKS:
N SAMPLE # # CLIENT ID DEWION MATRIX|SAMPLED CONDITION (ETC.)
1. Custody Seal(s) Present / bsent ! [,(j A4 (WU HYA s 2 m
L Intact{ Bioken* 2 W-J&72 |1 l i
2. Chain-of-Custody ,Pés’c/Mbsent* % A — _L,,d'—‘/ j
3. Traffic Reports or — o l A - _er«{ J/ L
Packing List: Present / }r{e/rzt? ; :
4. Airbill: Airbill / Sticker 5 A ?}/ (1) Tedlnrbos A)
‘ : Present{ﬂ:}',s'_g];7 | ! I |- R
5. Airbill #: —— e "in/ L RRAEY AN L
6. Sample Labels: /I-(ﬁé‘nt«f{kbsent | : L o e —

7. Sample IDs: @f' ot Listed
' on Chain-of-Custody

i 8. Sample Condition: Cgt:jgilroken*/
: -

9. Does information on

custody reports, traffic

reports and sample

labels agree? @— No*
10. Sample received within ~

hold time: es/ No*
11. Proper Preservatives ~

used: é’fepf No*

12. Temp Rec. at Lab: - L~
: Is temp 4 +/-2°C? ﬁl&o**
1( Acceptance range for samples requiring al pres.)
**Exception (if any): Metals / DFF on ice? / DFF no ice?” / £
or Problem COC : . BTt —

DRI, Tart e £ Y W

".s; B *If Circled, contact Project Manager and attach record of resolution. -

k Sample Raceipt Log
Revision 2.3 (12/23/02)
Replaces Revision 2.1 (04/11/02}
Effactive 12/24/02




’{;Tl< p 885 Jarvis Diive
Sequoia | il ;,]] s
%W Analytical |l FEB 20 208 ) i

Usemoy oty

e B e, e e e o A A

18 February, 2003

Scott Graham

Emvironmental Resolutions {Exxcon)
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100

Novato, CA 94949

RE: Bxxon 7-0104
Sequola Report: MMAD372

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01/16/03 18:55. K you have any questions
conceming this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Sl 17, it

Latonya Pelt
Pmject Manager

CA ELAP Cenlificate #1210




! Sequoia
I« Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

l Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)

Project: Exxon 7-0104

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0104 Reported:

Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Scott Graham 02/18/03 09:23
l ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

[ sample 1 LaboratoryID  Matrix DateSampled  Date Received

W-Eff MMAQ0372-01 Water 01/15/03 15:10 01/16/03 18:55

W-Int MMAD372-02 Water OI/15/03 15:15  01/16/03 18:55
l W-Inf MMAQO372-03 Water 01/15/03 15:20  01/16/03 18:55

A-Inf MMAO0372-04 Air 01/15/03 15:30  01/16/03 18:55

A-Int MMA0372-05 Air 01/15/03 15:25 03/16/03 18:55
l A-Eff MMAO372-06 Air 01/15/03 15:22  01/16/03 18:55

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

!}iﬁ’hh’ 'F\‘pﬂ

alonya Pat iject Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the cha-in of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.

Page 1 of O




. 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequoia organ s A 7003
{408) 776-9600
. FAX {408) 782-6308
I Analytical s i o
l Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Dvigital Drive, Suite 100 Project NMumber: 7-0104 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Scott Graham 02/18/03 09:23

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEX by EPA 8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

. ) Reporting : .
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes

W-Eff MMAG372-01) Water Sampled: 01/15/03 15:10 Received: 01/16/03 18:55

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) NI 50 ugl 1 3A29006  01/29/03 01729/03  BO1SBr/B021IE

Benzene ND 0.50 " - " " " .

Toluene . ND - 050 - - - . .

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " . " " " -

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " - " " - "

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 86.8 % 55-142 " " " " o-11

W-Int (MMA0372-02) Water Sampled: 01/15/03 15:15 Received: 01/16/03 18:55

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) .71 50  wgl 1 3A28003 O0I/28/03  01/2803 8015SBm/2021B HC-12

Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Toluene ND 0.50 " " T w " " “

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " . - " " "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 . " " " " "
I Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 100 % 55-142 " " “ i

W-Inf (MMAQ372-03) Water Sampled: 01/15/03 15:20 Received: 01/16/03 18:55

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 730 500 ug 10 3A28002 O01/28/03  01/28/03 BO1SBm/R021B HC-12

Benzene ND 5.0 " - " " " .

Toluene ND 50 * " " " " N

Ethylbenzene ' ND 5.0 " " " - " " Q-23a

Xylenes (total) ND 5.0 " " " . " " 023
l Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 384 % 55-142 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
. custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in if5 entirety.
l Page 2 of O



. . 885 Jarvis Drive
’ Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Sequoia . " aoe) o000
FAX (408) 782-6308

W¥ Analytical e o

l Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0104 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Scott Graham ' 02/18/03 09:23
l Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEX by EPA 8021B in Air

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

‘ - Reporting :
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

A-Inf (MMAO0372-04) Air _Sampled: 01/15/03 15:30 Received: 01/16/03 18:55

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 110 20 mg/m?® Air 1 3A17003  01/17/03  OV/IT/03  801SBm/R021B HC-12

Benzene 14 0.20 " " . " " "

Toluene . ‘ 0.69 0.20 " " " " " "
I Ethylbenzene ND 0.20 " . " " - "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.20 " " " " - " 0-11

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 835% 56-134 " " " ” ’
IA-Int (MMAO0372-05) Air _Sampled: 01/15/03 15:25 Received: 01/16/03 18:55

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 22 20 mg/m® Air 1 3A17003  01/17/03  01/17/03  B015Bm/RO21IB HC12

Benzene ND 0.20 " " " . n "
l Toluene 0.40 020 - " . - : .

Ethylbenzene ND 0.20 - " .. " " "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.20 - " - " " " 0O-11
l Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 109 % 56-134 " “ " "

A-Eff (MMA0372-06) Air__Sampled: 01/15/03 15:22 Received: 01/16/03 18:55

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 20 mg/m? Air 1 3A17003 OM1703  01/17/03  8015Bm/3021B

Benzene ] ND 0.20 " " " " " "

Toluene ND 0.20 n " n " " .

Ethylbenzene ND 0.20 " " " n n -

Xylenes (total) ND 0.20 " N " " " " O-11
lSﬂrmgate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 110 % 56-134 “ " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in aecordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of O




l . 885 Jarvis Diive
Sequoia orgn 4, 55657
(408} T75-9600
FAX (40B} 7B2-6308
| & Analytical vt
l Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0104 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Scott Graham 02/18/03 09:23
I Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B meodified, BTEX by EPA 8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
l Evaluation Spike Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level  Result ®REC  Limits  RPD  Limit Notes
l Batch 3A28002 - EPA 5030B {P/T]
Blank (3A28002-BLK1) ' Prepared & Analyzed: 01/28/03
- Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) - ND 25 g/l
' Benzene ND 0.25 "
Toluene ND 0.25 - )
Ethylbenzene ND 0.25 -
l Xylenes (total) ND 0.25 "
Surrogate: a,aa-Triftuorotoluene 2.75 " 10.0 975 55-142
l L.CS (3A28002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/28/03
Benzene 8.78 050 gl 10,0 878 68-140
Toluene 888 0.50 " 10.0 888 76127
l Ethylbenzene 991 0.50 n 10.0 g 1 17-130
Xylenes (total) 289 0.50 " 30.0 963 78-128
l Surrogate: a.a,a-Triflusrotoluene 2.80 i 10.0 9280 55-142
LCS (3A28002-B52) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/28/03
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 253 50 wgn 250 101 62-134
l Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 104 " 0.0 104 355-142
Matrix Spike (3A28002-MS1) Source: MMAO0406-03  Prepared & Analyzed: 01/28/03
Gasoline Range Orpanics (C6-C10} 496 50 ugl 550 ND 90.2 62-134
I Benzene 10.1 050 - 6.80 ND 143 68-140 QM-07
Tolucne 36.1 0.50 " 41.0 ND 580 76127
I Ethylbenzene 9.42 050 = 980  ND 961  77-130 Q23
Xylenes (total) 454 0.50 " 419 ND 948 78-128 Q-23
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 238 o 10.0 9.8 55-142
l Matrix Spike Dup (3A28002-MSD1) Source: MMA0406-03  Prepared & Analyzed: 01/28/03
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 483 0 ugn 550 ND 878 62-134 265 41
l Benzene 10.3 050 v 6.80 ND 146 68140 196 30 QM-07
Toluene 37.3 0.50 " 410 ND 910  76-127  3.27 30
Ethylbenzene 9.65 0.50 " 9.50 ND 985  77-130 241 21 Q-23a
l Xylenes (total) 454 0.50 " 47.9 ND 969  78-128 218 21 Q23
‘ Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
l custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
| Page 4 of 9



885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequolalabs.com

Environmental Resolutions {Exxon)
713 Digital Drive, Suite 100
Novato CA, 94949

Project: Exxon 7-0104
Project Number: 7-0104
Project Manager: Scott Graham

Reported:
02/18/03 09:23

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEX by EPA 8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Analyte

Result

Evaluation

Limit  Units

%GREC
%REC  Limits

Source
Result

Spike
Level

RPD

RFD
Limit

Notes

Batch 3A28002 - EPA 50308 [P/T]

Matrix Spike Dup (3A28002-MSD1)

Source: MMAO406-03

Prepared & Analyzed: 01/28/03

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene © 104 “ 10.0 104 $5-142
l Batch 3A28003 - EPA 50308 [P/T]

Blank (3A28003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/28/03

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 25 ug

Benzene ND 025 "

Toluene 7 ND .25 "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.25 "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.25 "

Surrogate: a.aa-Irifluorotoluene 4.56 ” 10.0 95.6 35-142

LCS (3A28003-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/28/03

Benzene 303 050 gl 10,0 893  68-140

Toluene 8.94 050 - 10,0 894 76127

Ethylbenzene 924 0.50 " 10,0 ’ 924 77-130

Xylenes (iotal) 273 0.50 " 30,0 910  78-128

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 973 " 100 973 55-142

LCS (SAZSMS;BSZ) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/28/03

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 259 50 ug 250 104 62-134

Surrogate; a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 114 " 100 114 55-142

Matrix Spike (3A28003-MS1)

Source: MMA0406-09

Prepared & Analyzed: 01/28/03

Gasoline Range Organics {C6-C10) 532 50 wpn 550 ND 957 62-134
Benzene 9.48 0.50 " 6.80 0.99 125 68-140
Toluene 40.7 0.50 " 41.0 ND 99.3 76-127
Ethylbenzene 10.1 0.50 . 9.80 ND 103 77-130
Xylenes (total) 482 0.50 " 479 ND 101 78-128
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 114 " 0.0 114 55-142

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirefy.

Page 5 of 9



Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 775-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequotalabs.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon}
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100
Novato CA, 94949

Project: Exxon 7-0104
Project Mumber: 7-0104
Project Manager: Scott Graham

Reported:
02/18/03 09:23

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEX by EPA 8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC  Limits RPFD Limit Notes
Batch 3A28003 - EPA 50308 [P/T] .
Matriz Spike Dup (3A28003-MSD1) Source: MMA0406-09  Prepared & Analyzed: 01/28/03
Gasoline Range Organics L(C6-C1 0) 510 50 ugi 550 ND . 927 62-134 422 41
Benzene 9.75 0.50 . 6.30 0.99 129 68140 281 30
Toluene 40.2 0.50 v 41.0 ND 930 76127 124 30
Ethylbenzene 9.7¢ 0.50 " 9.80 ND 900 77130 404 21
Xylenes (total) 46.4 0.50 " 47.9 ND 96,9 78-128 3.81 21
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 121 " 10.0 121 55-142
Batch 3A29006 - EPA 50308 [P/T}
Blank (3A29006-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/29/03
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 25 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.25 .
Toluene ND 0.235 -
Ethylbenzene ND 0.25 .
XKylenes (total) ND 0.25 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 9.87 " 100 98.7 55-142 o-11
LCS (3A29006-B51) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/29/03
Benzene 10.0 0.50 ugfl 10.0 100 68-140
Toluene 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 76-127
fithylbenzene 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 77-130
Xylenes (total) 31.2 0.50 " 30.0 104 78-128
Surrogate: a.aa-Trifluorotoluene 9.86 " 10.0 98.6 55-142 0-11
LCS (3A29006-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/29/03
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 281 50 ygA 250 112 62-134
Surragate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 10.7 " 10.0 107 55-142 - 0-1

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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8385 Jarvis Drive

SeqUOIa Mmsan(;gg.) ?; ;ggg;

FAX (408) 782-6308

Iv Analytical ' wewsecqolaabecos

I Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Svite 100 Project Number: 7-0104 Reported:
Novato CA, 54949 Project Manager: Scott Graham 02/18/03 09:23

l Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEX by EPA 8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

l ’ Evaluation Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 3A29006 - EPA 50308 [P/T]

Matrix Spike (3A29006-MS1) Source: MMAO482-14  Prepared & Analyzed: 01/29/03

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) . 487 S0 ugh 550 ND 835 . 62-134

Benzene 9.58 050 - 6.80 ND 141 68-140 QM-07

Tolvene 33.6 0.50 " 41.0 ND 820  76-127

Ethylbenzenc 7.40 050 9.80 ND 755 77-130 QM-07
I Xylenes (total) 388 0.50 " 47.9 ND 810  78-128

Surrogate: a.a,a-Triflucrotoluene 8.10 " 0.0 810 55-142 0-11

Matrix Spike Dup (3A29006-MSD1) Source: MMAQ482-14  Prepared & Analyzed: 01/29/03 '

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 488 50 ngfl 550 ND 88.7 62-134 0.205 41

Benzene 9.62 050 * 6.80 ND 141 68-140 0417 30 QM-07

Toluene 338 . 050 - 41,0 ND 824 76127 0593 30

Ethylbenzene B.14 0.50 " 9.30 ND 831 7130 §.52 21

Xylenes (total) 40.9 0.50 " 47,9 ND 854 78128 57 21
' Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 8.00 ” 10.0 80.0 55-142 0-11

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
l custody document. This analyticel report must be reproduced in ifs entirely.
I Page 7 of 9




Sequoia
W%’ Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100
Novato CA, 94949

Project: Exxon 7-0104
Project Number: 7-0104
Project Manager: Scott Graham

Reported:

02/18/03 09:23

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Analyte

Result

Evaluation

Limit  Units

%REC
%REC: Limits

Source
Result

Spike
Level

RPD

RPD
Limit

Notes

Batch 3A17003 - EPA 5030B [P/T]

Iotal Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEX by EPA 8021B in Air - Quality Contr

Blank {3A17003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/17/03
Gasaline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 10 mg/m? Air
' Benzene ND 01 "
Toluens ND 01 "
Ethylbenzene ND 01 "
l Xylenes (total) NI 0.1 "
Surrogate: a.a,d-Trifluorotoluene 219 " 2.00 110 J6-134
' LCS (3A17003-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/17/03
Benzene 226 020 mg/mAir  2.00 113 62-125
Toluene 218 0.20 " 2.00 109 63121
Ethylbenzene 2.23 02 - 2.00 12 75-125
Xylenes (total) 6,74 0.20 " 6.00 112 76-121
' Surrogate: a,aa-Trifluorctoluene 2.4 " 2.00 107 56-134
LCS (3A17003-B52) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/17/03
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10} 62.2 20 mg/mdAir 500 124 65-142
. Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 2.30 " 2.00 : 115 56-134
LCS Pup (3A17003-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/17/403
Benzene 2.09 020 mg/md Air  2.00 104 62:125 782 31 011
l Toluene 2.10 0.20 " 2,00 105 68121 374 29 O-11
Ethylbenzene 2.15 0.20 " 2.00 108 75-125 3.65 az 0-11
Xylenes (total) 643 0.20 " 6.00 107 76-121 471 20 O-11
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 159 " 2.00 79.5  56-134 o-1
LCS Dup (3A17003-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/17/03
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 334 20 mg/m® Air 50.0 107 65-142 15.2 50 o-11
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 2.00 855 56-134 o0-11

171

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in its enfirety.
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Sequoi e 2
organ Hill, 95037
equoia oefdd

FAX (408) 782-6308

W’ Analytical S o

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project; Exxon 7-0104

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0104 Reported:

Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Scott Graham 02/18/03 09:23
Notes and Definitions

HC-12 Hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.

0-11 The continuing calibration standard was outside of the acceptance criteria. This should be considered in evatuating the result for its
intended purpose.

Q-23 The closing calibration was outside acceptance limits by 1%. This should be considered in evalvating the result. The average %
difference for all analytes met the 15% requirement and the QC sugpesis that calibration linearity is not a factor.

Q-23a ‘The closing calibration was outside acceptance limits by 3%. This should he considered in evaluating the result. The average %
difference for all analytes met the 15% requirement and the QC suggests that calibration linearity is not a factor.

OM-07  The spike recovery was outside control limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS

recovery,
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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m. j;;‘?- - | EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.
' agapeake D, ]
' ; Redwood City, CA 54063 P.O. Box 2180, Houston, TX 77002-7426
y: (650) 364-96500 + FAX (650) 364-9233 CHAIN.OF C}JSTODY
Consu!tant’s Name: (; !;\_ - _ | o
Address % D;u}h [‘"‘1\ { 91.\‘ aoe[-(; ¥e) @ J _ SIte Location /727 WFC }WQ
Project #: - Consultant Pro;ect # 2606 7 / \ Consultant Work Release #:
Project Contact:C, G\ v oA fg o c)‘H‘\ Phone#: £{[5- Zg7 0[[0’5' Laboratory Work Release #: =
EXXON Contact: (50 e (Drkoa ~ Phone #: 7 &5 2040, FUL EXXON RAS #: —. 227 5
| Sampled by (print): e LA Samplers Signature: %U_(AM— ' Mau\fuxé A,_, aé
Shipment Method: 1) 2 ndoyVModae— | ArBIIE I . [
TAT: O24hr Q48 hr Q72hr 0O96hr G(tandard (10 day} ANALYSIS REQUIRED
: ' ' - { TPH/Gas| TPH/ | TRPH Tomparature:
Sample Collection | Collection Matrix prov| Fof Sequoia’s BTEX/ | Diesel | S.M. ' _
Description Date Time | Soil/Water/Air Cont. Sample # 38%12 %/ E;EOF:lﬁé 5520 bound Sea: . Jes Mo m
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2
RELINQUISHED BY / AFFILIATION Date Time ACCEPTED / AFFILIATION ‘Date | Time | Additional Comments
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TERRAY

CLIENT NAME: £ E) e - DATE Received at Lab: ‘[— Z[Q;QE - Drinking water for :
¥ REC, BY (PRINT) A" S TIME Received at Lab: " ) §5< regulatory prirposes: YES‘@
WORKORDER: MMhC3F 2 LOG INDATE: L6267 Wastewater for S
' v ks rcgﬁlatory purposes:, YES !@,
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB o CONTAINER |SAMPLE| DATE REMARKS: |
' ) SAMPLE # CLIENT ID DESCRIPTION | MATRIX)SAMPLED| CONDITION (ETC.)
1. Custody Seal(s) Present / A N-EEf 0D ez Fl vee HA | © ] 1H45¢C3
I Intact / Broken* = W-Tnt
i 2. Chain-of-Custody (ﬁ—s@Abs ent* 2 W :
3. Traffic Reports or o v A INE (DYedlor brg | afr
Packing List: Present (bsenty 5 AT MY i '
4, Airbill: Airbill / Sticker L N efE |, . )
. Prosent = : =
5. Airbill # e
6. Sample Labels: ( Bréseny/ Absent Prd
7. Sample IDs: Not Listed e
| on Chain-of-Custody A // '
8. Sample Condition: @ Broken* / < ~
, Ledking* .
i 9. Does information on o
| custody reports, traffic [,
reports and sample {7
labels agree? @ No* ' e o
4 10. Sample received within /
hold time: es JNo* / '
b 11. Proper Preservatives o d ’
used: - @Nﬂ*
12. Temp Rec. at Lab: °©L. A
il Istemp 4+-2°C? No¥*. /
Bl (Acceptance range for samples requiring thermal pres.) /
\ **Exception (if any): Metals ! DFF on ice? / DFF no ice? /
or Problem COC . - - »
*If Circled, contact Project Manager and attach record of resolution. s
S | R
: Page of

{ wlaces Revision 2.1 (04/11/02)
\t;ve 12124402



ATTACHMENT D

AS/SVE SYSTEM OPERATION DATA
PROVIDED BY PREVIOUS CONSULTANTS



OPERATIONAL DATA FOR
SOIL YAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

(Page 1 of 2)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removal
Date Sample Hour Meter  Hours of Flow TPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative
) ID Operation cfm ppmy ppmv Pounds Pounds
2/16/98  System startup 1,583 0 -
2/19/98 A-INF 1,652 69 48 < 24 < 0.031 < 01
A-INT <24 < 0.031
A-EFF < 24 < 0.031
3/3/98 A-INF 1,828 176 50 < 24 < 0.031 < 0.2
A-INT < 2.4 < 0.031
A-EFF < 24 < 0.031
4/2/98 A-INF 2,184 356 52 <24 < (.031 < 0.5
A-INT <24 < 0.031
A-EFF < 2.4 < (1031
5/4/98 A-INF 2,538 354 . 131 17 .44 < 5.8
' A-INT ' < 24 < 0031
A-EFF <24 < 0.031
6/10/98 A-INF 2,940 402 131 12 0.047 < 10.0
A-INT 4.2 < 0.031
A-EFF <24 < 0,031
7199 A-INF 2,940 0 131 76 2.6 < 10.0
A-INT —
A-EFF < 24 < 0.031
8/4/98 A-INF 3,248 308 131 34 ’ 0.94 < 19.1
A-INT 8.8 0.27
A-EFF 10 < 0.031
10/20/98 A-INF 3,249 I 131 210 6.0 < 19.3
A-INT <24 < 0.031
A-EFF <24 < 0.031
11/9/98 A-INF 3,464 215 131 13 0.056 < 21.7
A-INT < 24 < 0.031
A-EFF <24 < 0.031
12/8/98 A-INF 3,798 334 131 i1 0.034 < 22.7
A-INT < 24 < 0.031
A-EFF < 24 < 0.031
1/13/99 A-INF 4,264 466 131 12 < 0.031 < 21.5
A-INT 5.6 < 0.031
A-EFF < 24 < 0.031
2/8/99 A-INF 4,600 336 131 < 12.1 < (.16 < 311
A-INT < 12.1 < (116
A-EFF < 12.1 < 0.16
3/8/9% A-INF 4,919 319 131 2.7 < 0.031 < 31.8
A-INT <24 < {.031




OPERATIONAL DATA FOR

SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 2 of 2)

FIELD MEASUREMENTS Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removal
Date Sample Hour Meter  Hours of Flow - TPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative
ID Operation cfm ppmyv ppmv Pounds Pounds
A-EFF <24 < 0.031
4/5/99 A-INF 4,957 38 131 42.6 0.474 < 333
A-INT 4.6 < 0.0314
A-EFF < 2.84 < 0.0314
56199 A-INF 5,470 513 131 11.84 0.0872 < 38.6
A-INT 4.20 < 0.0314
A-EFF 4.7 < 0.0314
5/26/99 A-INF 5,799 329 131 < 42.0
A-INT 18.03 < 0.031
A-EFF 11.98 < 0.031
8/9/99 A-INF 5,799 ] 118 240 1.60 < 42.0
A-INT < 2.34 < 0.0314
A-EFF < 2.84 < 0.0314
97199 A-INF 6,275 476 109 10.6 0.0403 < 45.7
A-INT 6.23 < 0.0314
A-EFF 3.74 < 0.0314
10/12/99 A-INF 6,638 363 122 15 < 0.31 < 50.1
A-INT < 2.8 < 0.31
A-EFF < 28 < 0.31
12/9/99 A-INF 6,686 48 109 82 i.0 < 53.0
A-INT < 2.8 < 0.31
A-EFF < 2.8 < 0.31
2/8/00 A-INF 7,030 344 109 31 0.59 < 60.8
A-INT < 2.8 < 0.31
A-EFF < 2.8 < 0.31
3/24/00  System shutdown pending evaluation
4/1/00  Environmental Resolutions Inc., assumed operation of the system.
Notes: Data prior 1o April 1, 2000 provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
A-INF = Influent vapor sample collected prior to biofilters.
A-INT1 = Vapor sample collected after biofilters.
A-INT2 = Vapor sample collected after 1st carbon vessel.
A-EFF = Vapor sample collected from effluent sample port.
cfm = Cubic feet per minate,
ppmv = Parts per million by volume

Not sampled/not measured.




ATTACHMENT E

ERI SOP-25:
"HYDROCARBONS REMOVED FROM A VADOSE WELL"



"

Rev. 4/29/97

POUNDS OF HYDROCARBON IN AN VAPOR
STREAM

INPUT DATA:

1) Vapor flow rate acfm (usually by Pitot tube)

2} Vapor pressure at the flow measuring device (in inches of H,0) (use {-} for vacuum)
3) Vapor temperature at the flow measuring device,

4) Hydrocarbon content of vapor (usually in mg/M’) for ppmv you need molecular weight.
5} Length of time {usually hours) over which flow rate occurred)

From periodic measurements, a calculation of total pounds of hydrocarbons removed from a well or from a
system are calculated. The input data listed above are measured at a point in time. To calculate quantities
removed, some assumptions must be made about what was happening between measurements. The followng
assumptions will be used for the sake of consistency:

ASSUMPTIONS:

1} Vapor flow for the period equals the average of the initial and final reading for the period.

2) Pressure and temperature for the entire period will be the final reading.

3) Hydrocarbon concentration for the period equals the average of the initial and final reading.

4) The hours of operation can be taken from an hour meter, an electric meter or will be assumed to be equal to
the time between measurements.

5) If the unit is found down - try to determine how many hours it did operate and use the data taken for the
previous period to make the calculations. Restart the unit and then take data to start the next period.

SAMPLE DATA AND CALCULATIONS

Date Time Temp Press HC conc Vapor flow Cale.
degF in H,O mg/M3 acfm 1b. rem.

1/6/95 11:00 70 -46 2000 120

1/7/95 13:00 55 -50 1350 90

1/8/95 10:00 - 80 -13 750 100 7.4

Calculate the pounds of hydrocarbon removed from the system during the basis period from 13:00 (1:00 pm)
on the 7th to 10 am on the 8th. Pressure and temperature of the measurements (at the flow meter) must be
corrected to the P and T used to report the HC concentration (whichare P=1 atmand T=70degF). 1 atm=
14.7psia, 760 mm Hg, or 407 in H,O. Ta,s =460+ T deg F

Hours of operation = 21, T=80, P =-13, HC = (1350+750)/2 = 1050 mg/M” Flow = 95
(460+70)  (407-13) 283 1050 1
b'd

21 x 60 x 95 x X X X = 741b
{460+80) 407 1000 1000 454

hr  min cuft M’ g 1b b
—— X X--—- X Teon X Poor X X X =
basis hr  min cuft M g basis
2 x 60 x 95 x 0.98 x 097 x 0.0283x 1.050 x1/454 = 741b.

cumulative Ibs. (the running total) = the sum of all the previous periods.

Note: Ifresultsare given in ppm, an assumption about the molecular weight of the hydrocarbon must be made
to get mg/M’. ppmv x molecular wt. /24.1 = mg/M°. (Use 102 for gasoline)



